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  Twelfth Session, Commencing at 11.30am  

ROMAN continued

     

 3689* 
  Diadumenian as Caesar,   (A.D. 217-218), silver denarius, 
Rome mint, issued A.D. 217-218, (3.712 grams), obv. bare 
headed bust of Diadumenian draped to right, around M 
OPEL ANT DIADVMENIAN CAES, rev. around PRINC 
IVVENTVTIS Diadumenian standing holding standard in 
left and two standards in right hand, (S.2071, RIC 102, RSC 
3).   Extremely fi ne, with trace of mint bloom, rare.    

 $800 

     

 3690* 
  Elagabalus,   (A.D. 218-222), silver antoninianus, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 218, (5.150 grams), obv. radiate bust 
of Elagabalus draped to right, around IMP CAES M AVR 
ANTONINVS AVG, rev. around FIDES EXERCITVS, Fides 
seated to left, holding eagle and standard, another standard 
before her, (cf.S.7487, BMC 12-14, RIC 70, RSC 31a).   
Extremely fi ne/good very fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

     

 3691* 
  Elagabalus,   (A.D. 218-222), silver antoninianus, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 218, (4.502 grams), obv. radiate bust 
of Elagabalus draped to right, around IMP CAES M AVR 
ANTONINVS AVG, rev. around FIDES EXERCITVS, Fides 
seated to left, holding eagle and standard, another standard 
before her, (cf.S.7487, BMC 12-14, RIC 70, RSC 31a).   
Nearly extremely fi ne/good very fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

     

 3692* 
  Elagabalus,   (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 218-9, (2.48 grams), obv. laureate bust of 
Elagabalus draped and cuirassed to right, around IMP CAES 
ANTONINVS AVG, rev. around FIDES EXERCITVS, Fides 
seated to left holding standard, another behind, (S.7511, RIC 
68, RSC 30a).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection, with his ticket.  

     

 3693* 
  Elagabalus,   (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 221-2, (3.80 grams), obv. laureate bust of 
Elagabalus draped to right, around IMP ANTONINVS PIVS 
AVG, rev. around SACER DEI SOLIS ELAGAB, Elagabalus 
standing to right, sacrifi cing at altar, star to right, (S.7542, 
RIC 131, RSC 240).   Extremely fi ne/good very fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection, with his packet.  

   3694 
  Elagabalus,   (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 221-2, (3.16 grams), obv. laureate bust of 
Elagabalus draped to right, around IMP ANTONINVS PIVS 
AVG, rev. around SVMMVS SACERDOS AVG, Elagabalus 
standing to left, sacrifi cing at altar, star above, (S.7549, RIC 
146, RSC 276).   Weak in places, good very fi ne.    

 $60 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection, with his ticket.  

     

 3695* 
  Elagabalus,   (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 218, (2.70 grams), obv. laureate bust of 
Elagabalus draped to right, around IMP CAES M AVR 
ANTONINVS AVG, rev. around VICTOR ANTONINI 
AVG, Victory running right holding wreath and palm, 
(S.7553, RIC 156, RSC 289).   Struck on a large fl an, slightly 
off centred on both sides, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $80 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection, with his ticket and previously from Noble 
Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 2763).  
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 3696* 
  Julia Paula (fi rst wife of Elagabalus),   (A.D. 219-220), silver 
denarius, issued 219, (3.25 grams), obv. draped bust of 
Julia Paula to right, around IVLIA PAVLA AVG, rev. Venus 
seated to left on throne, holding apple and sceptre, around 
FELIX GENETRIX, (S.7658, RIC 222, RSC 21).   Extremely 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection, with his ticket.  

     

 3697* 
  Julia Soaemias,   mother of Elagabalus, (c.A.D.218-222), 
silver denarius, (2.27 grams), Rome mint, issued 220-222, 
obv. draped bust to right, IVLIA SOAEMIAS AVG, rev. 
VENVS CAELESTIS, Venus standing to left, holding apple 
and sceptre, star in right fi eld, (S.7719, RIC 241, RSC 8a, 
BMC 49).   Light tone, nearly extremely fi ne/good very fi ne 
and scarce.    

 $100 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection, with his ticket.  

     

 3698* 
  Severus Alexander,   (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued 
228, Rome mint, (2.292 grams), obv. laureate head to right, 
around IMP SEV ALE XAND AVG, rev. P M TR P VII COS 
II P P, Mars standing to right, holding reversed spear and 
resting left hand on shield, (cf.S.7832, RIC 91, RSC 3643).   
Flan crack, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 With collectors descriptive ticket.   

     

 3699* 
  Severus Alexander,   (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued 
232, Rome mint, (3.682 grams), obv. laureate bust to right, 
draped and cuirassed, around IMP ALEXAN DER PIVS 
AVG, rev. MARS VLTOR, Mars advancing right, holding 
spear and shield, (S.7882, RIC 246, RSC 161a).   Brilliant, 
as struck with polished fields, about as struck, nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $180 

 With collectors descriptive ticket and Pegasi Numismatics Ann Arbor USA 
ticket ($225). 

   3700 
  Severus Alexander,   (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued 
230, Rome mint, (3.29 grams), obv. laureate head to right, 
around IMP SEV ALE XAND AVG, rev. VIRTVS AVG, 
Virtus seated to left on cuirass, holding branch and sceptre, 
(S.7937, RIC 221, RSC 580); Maximinus I, (A.D. 235-238), 
silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 235. (2.66 grams), obv. 
laureate bust draped and cuirassed of Maximinus I to right, 
around IMP MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG, rev. Fides standing 
to left, holding two standards, around FIDES MILITVM, 
(cf.S.8307, RIC 7A, RSC 7).   Good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection, with his tickets.  

   3701 
  Severus Alexander,   (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued 
231, Antioch mint, (2.980 grams), obv. laureate bust to right, 
draped, around IMP SEV ALEXAND AVG, rev. VICTORIA 
AVG around, Victory advancing to right holding wreath 
and palm, (cf.S.7928, RIC 302, RSC 561); Philip I, (A.D. 
244-249), silver antoninianii, Rome mint, (5.348 grams), 
obv. radiate bust to right, around IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS 
AVG, rev. Fides standing left, holding two standards, around 
FIDES MILIT, (S.8932, RIC 32b, RSC 55); another Rome 
mint, issued 245-7, (4.108 grams), obv. radiate bust to right, 
around IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. Aequitas standing 
to left holding scales and cornucopiae, around AEQVITAS 
AVGG, (S.8918, RIC 27b, RSC 9).   Second coin fi ne, others 
very fi ne or better.  (3)  

 $120 

 All with detailed collectors tickets. 

     

 3702* 
  Severus Alexander,   (A.D.222-235), AE sestertius, issued 
226, Rome mint, (23.41 grams), obv. laureate bust to right, 
draped, around IMP CAES M AVR SEV ALEXAND AVG, 
rev. AEQVITAS AVGVSTI, Aequitas standing half left, 
holding scales and cornucopiae, S C across, (S.7961, RIC 
547, C.20). Nearly very fi ne. 
    $100 
 Ex W.J.D.  Mira Collection, with his packet.   
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part

 3703* 
  Severus Alexander,   (A.D.222-235), AE sestertius, issued 233, 
Rome mint, (19.82 grams), obv. laureate bust draped to right, 
around IMP ALEXANDER PIVS AVG, rev. P M TR P XII 
COS III P P, Sol advancing to left, holding whip and raising 
right hand, S C across, (S.8003, RIC 535, BMC 932, C.442) 
(illustrated); another similar, (15.25 grams), issued 232, rev. 
MARS VLTOR, Mars advancing right, (S.7979, RIC 635, 
C.163).   Fine/good fi ne; very good/good and rubbed. (2)  

 $100 
 With detailed collector's ticket for the fi rst coin.  

     

 3704* 
  Severus Alexander,   (A.D.222-235), AE sestertius, issued 226, 
Rome mint, (19.89 grams), obv. laureate bust draped to right, 
around IMP CAES M AVR SEV ALEXANDER AVG, rev. 
PAX AVGVSTI, Pax standing to left, holding olive branch 
and sceptre, S C across, (S.7983, RIC 592, BMC 368, C.189 
var.).   Nearly very fi ne/fi ne.    

 $100 

 With detailed collector's ticket and fi rst with a ticket indicating from Mail 
Bid Sale 189 for $140 (lot 5031). 

   3705 
  Severus Alexander - Constantius II,   an unusual group 
containing, Severus Alexander (2) fouree denarii, (2.582 
grams), rev. Mars standing right, (S.7905); another (2.686 
grams), Rev. Victoria running right, (S.7930); Gallienus, 
(A.D. 253-268), AE Antoninianus (1.972 grams), rev. 
Fortuna standing left, S to right, (S.10219); Victorinus, 
(A.D. 269-271), AE antoninianus, (3.372 grams), rev. Salus 
standing left with altar and snake, (S.11181); Claudius II, 
(A.D. 268-270), AE Antoninianus (3.670 grams), obv. bust 
left (rare), rev. SOL AVG, Sol standing left, (S.11372); period 
of Constantine I, Constantinopolis type, Constantinople mint 
(2.390, 2.494 grams), obv. helmeted bust left, rev. Victory 
standing left, (2), CONSZ and CONSIA., (S.3890, RIC 63, 
79 [this noted as R4]; Constantinus II, (A.D.337-361), AE 
centenionalis, (4.218 grams), Siscia mint, obv. A behind bust, 
rev. Emperor to left with two standards, A -/ASIS*, (S. -, RIC 
276).   Several cleaned, mostly very fi ne, some scarce.  (8)  

 $200 

     

lot 3706

 3706* 
  Maximinus,   (A.D. 235-238), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.514 grams), issued 235, obv. IMP MAXIMINVS PIVS 
AVG, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. 
LIBERALITAS AVG, Liberalitas standing to left holding 
abacus and cornucopiae, (S.8309, RIC 10, RSC 19).   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $100 

 With collector's descriptive ticket and Mail Bid sale 206 (lot 5061) ticket. 

     

 3707* 
  Maximinus,   (A.D. 235-238), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.048 grams), issued 235, obv. IMP MAXIMINVS PIVS 
AVG, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. P M 
TR P P P, Maximinus in military uniform standing to left 
between two standards holding a spear, (S.8311, RIC 1, RSC 
46).   Toned, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $140 

 With collector's descriptive ticket. 

     

 3708* 
  Maximinus,   (A.D. 235-238), AE sestertius, Rome mint, 
(16.73 grams), issued 237, obv. IMP MAXIMINVS PIVS 
AVG, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. P M 
TR P II COS P P, Emperor standing to left with standard to 
right and another to left which touches, S C across, (S.8335, 
RIC 37, C.67).   Very fi ne/good fi ne with even brown patina, 
very scarce.   

 $160 

 With detailed collector's ticket, and with printed purchase ticket from San 
Diego Coin & Bullion USA marked at $150.  

     

 3709* 
  Maximinus,   (A.D. 235-238), AE sestertius, Rome mint, 
(22.33 grams), issued 236-238, obv. MAXIMINVS PIVS 
AVG GERM, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. 
SALVS AVGVSTI, Salus seated to left feeding snake rising 
from altar, S C in exergue, (S.8338, RIC 85, C.92).   Good very 
fi ne/very fi ne with even dark brown patina, very scarce.   

 $200 

 With detailed collector's ticket, and with printed purchase ticket from San 
Diego Coin & Bullion USA marked at $150.  
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 3710* 
  Maximinus I,   (A.D. 235-238), AE sestertius, Rome mint, 
(22.14 grams), issued 235-6, obv. laureate bust of Maximinus 
I to right, around MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG GERM, rev. 
rev. Salus seated to left, SALVS AVGVSTI, S C in exergue, 
(S.8338, RIC 85, C.92).   Brown patination, very fi ne.   

 $120 

     

 3711* 
  Gordian III,   (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianus, Rome mint, 
issued 240, (4.494 grams), obv. radiate bust right, around 
IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. VIRTVS AVG 
around, Virtus standing to left holding branch and spear, 
shield at feet, (S.8669, RIC 71, RSC 388).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 With collector's descriptive ticket.  

     

 3712* 
  Gordian III,   (A.D. 238-244), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued 241, (3.082 grams), obv. laureate bust right, around 
IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. PM TR P III COS 
II P P, around, with Gordian standing to right holding 
transverse spear and globe, (S.8680, RIC 115, RSC 243).   
Extremely fi ne.    

 $100 

 With collector's descriptive ticket and dealer ticket.  

     

 3713* 
  Gordian III,   (A.D. 238-244), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued 241-2, (2.772 grams), obv. laureate bust right, 
around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. SALVS 
AVGVSTI, around, Salus standing to right, holding and 
feeding a snake in her arms, (S.8681, RIC 129A, RSC 325).   
Extremely fi ne.    

 $100 

 With collector's descriptive ticket and Mail Bid Sale 191 (lot 5024) ticket.  

     

 3714* 
  Gordian III,   (A.D. 238-244), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued 241-2, (3.508 grams), obv. laureate bust right, around 
IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. SECVRITAS 
PVBLICA around, Securitas seated to left, holding head and 
sceptre, (S.8682, RIC 130, RSC 340).   Extremely fi ne.    

 $120 

 With collector's descriptive ticket and Mail Bid Sale 191 (lot 5025) ticket.  

     

 3715* 
  Gordian III,   (A.D. 238-244), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued 241, (1.972 grams), obv. laureate bust right, around 
IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. VIRTVTI AVGVSTI, 
around, with Hercules standing to right, holding lion skin 
and resting on club, (S.8684, RIC 116, RSC 403).   Extremely 
fi ne.    

 $100 

 With collector's descriptive ticket and Mail Bid Sale 193 (lot 5033) ticket.  

   3716 
  Gordian III,   (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianii, Rome mint, 
issued 241-3, (4.26 grams), obv. radiate bust right, around 
IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. IOVI STATORI 
around, Jupiter standing facing, (S.8615, RIC 84, RSC 109); 
another Rome mint, issued 240, (4.61 grams), obv. radiate 
bust right, around IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AVG, 
rev. VIRTVS AVG around, Virtus standing to left holding 
branch and spear, shield at feet, (S.8668, RIC 39, RSC 383); 
another Rome mint, issued 242, (4.36 grams), obv. radiate 
bust right, around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. 
P M TR P IIII COS II P P around, Apollo seated to left, 
holding branch, arm on lyre, (S.2452, RIC 88, RSC 250).   
Toned, very fi ne or better.  (3)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection, with his tickets.  

    

 

lot 3717 part
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  3717* 
  Gordian III,   (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianii, Rome 
mint, issued 243-4, (3.782 grams), obv. radiate bust 
right, IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. MARTEM 
PROPVGNATOREM, Mars walking right with spear and 
shield, (S.8624, RIC 147, RSC 160) (illustrated); another 
Rome mint, issued 239-240, (4.152 grams), obv. radiate bust 
of Gordian III to right, around IMP CAES GORDIANVS 
PIVS AVG, rev. Aequitas standing to left, holding scales 
and cornucopiae, around AEQVITAS AVG, (S.8601, RIC 
51, RSC 22); another Rome mint, issued 241-3, (3.526 
grams), obv. radiate bust of Gordian III to right, around 
IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. Hercules standing to 
right, holding lion skin and club on rock, around AEQVITAS 
AVG, (S.8670, RIC 95, RSC 404) (illustrated).   Second very 
fi ne, others extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

 With collector's detailed tickets, fi rst with ticket from Mail Bid Sale 193 
(lot 5035). 

     

 3718* 
  Gordian III,   (A.D. 238-244), AE sestertius, (18.61 grams), 
issued 241-243, Rome mint, obv. laureate bust to right of 
Gordian III, draped and cuirassed, around IMP GORDIANVS 
PIVS FEL AVG, rev. Jupiter standing facing, head to right, 
holding spear, around IOVI STATORI, S C across, (S.8710, 
RIC 298a, C.111).   Green and brown patination, very fi ne/
fi ne, scarce.   

 $100 

 With detailed collector's ticket.  

     

 3719* 
  Gordian III,   (A.D. 238-244), AE sestertius, (21.03 
grams), issued 242-243, Rome mint, obv. laureate bust to 
right of Gordian III, draped and cuirassed, around IMP 
GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. Gordian standing to 
right, holding transfer spear and globe, around P M TR 
P V COS II P P, S C across, (cf.S.8731, RIC 307a, C.267).   
Rectangular fl an, dark brown patination, very fi ne/nearly 
very fi ne, scarce.   

 $100 

 With detailed collector's ticket and from Mail Bid sale 189 with ticket 
marked $120 (lot 5023).  

     

 3720* 
  Philip I,   (A.D. 244-249), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 245-247, (15.83 grams), obv. laureate bust of Philip I to 
right draped and cuirassed, around IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS 
AVG, rev. around AEQVITAS AVG, S C across field, 
Aequitas standing to left, holding scales and cornucopiae, 
(S.8987, RIC 166a, cf.C.10).   Dark brown patination, very 
fi ne, scarce.   

 $120 
 With detailed collector's and Harlan J. Berk tickets.  

     
 3721* 
  Philip I,   (A.D. 244-249), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 244-245, (17.95 grams), obv. laureate bust of Philip I to 
right draped and cuirassed, around IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS 
AVG, rev. around FIDES MILITVM, S C across fi eld, Fides 
standing to left, holding two standards, (S.8994, RIC 172a, 
C.59).   Rubbed, brown patination, nearly very fi ne, scarce.   

 $100 
 With detailed collector's ticket.  

   3722 
  Philip I,   (A.D. 244-249), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 244-245, (16.33 grams), obv. laureate bust of Philip 
I to right draped and cuirassed, around IMP M IVL 
PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. around VICTORIA AVG, S C across 
fi eld, Victory to right, with palm over shoulder and wreath 
in hand, (S.9020, RIC 191a, C.228).   Rough surface, brown 
patination, otherwise nearly very fi ne, scarce.   

 $80 
 With detailed collector's and dealer tickets.  

     

 3723* 
  Philip I,   (A.D. 244-249), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 244-245, (17.41 grams), obv. laureate bust of Philip I 
to right draped and cuirassed, around IMP M IVL 
PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. around VICTORIA AVG, S C across 
fi eld, Victory to left, with palm over shoulder and wreath in 
hand, (S.9021, RIC 192a, C.232).   Dark brown patination, 
good very fi ne, scarce.   

 $150 
 With detailed collector's and dealer tickets.  
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   3724 
  Philip I,   (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianius, Rome mint, 
issued 247, (3.47 grams), obv. radiate bust to right, around 
IMP PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. Felicitas standing to left, holding 
caduceus and cornucopiae, around P M TR P IIII COS II P 
P, (S.8946, RIC 4, RSC 136); Philip II, (as Caesar), (A.D. 
244-247), silver antoninianius, Rome mint, issued 245-6, 
(4.42 grams), obv. radiate bust to right, around M IVL 
PHILIPPVS CAES, rev. Philip in military dress standing 
right, holding globe and spear, around PRINCIPI IVVENT, 
(S.9240, RIC 218d, RSC 48); Trajan Decius, (A.D. 249-
251), silver antoninianus, Rome mint, issued 250, (4.03 
grams), obv. radiate draped bust to right, around IMP C 
M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG, rev. Victory advancing 
to left with wreath, around VICTORIA AVG, (S.9387, 
RIC 29c, RSC 113a); Trebonianus Gallus, (A.D. 251-253), 
silver antoninianus, (3.69 grams), obv. radiate bust right, 
rev. FELICITAS PVBLICA, Felicitas standing left holding 
caduceus and cornucopiae, (S.9629, RIC 33, RSC 37).   Very 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $120 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection, with his tickets.  

   3725 
  Otacilia Severa,   wife of Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), AE 
sestertius, Rome mint, (19.39 grams), obv. diademed draped 
bust to right, around MARCIA OTACIL SEVERA, rev. 
Pietas standing half left, around PIETAS AVGVSTAE, S C 
across, (S.9168, RIC 208a, C.46); Herennia Etruscilla, (wife 
of Trajan Decius), (A.D. 249-251), base silver antoninianus, 
Rome mint, issued 250, (4.18 grams), obv. diademed draped 
bust to right on crescent, around HER ETRVSCILLA AVG, 
rev. Pudicitia seated to left drawing veil from face holding 
transverse sceptre, around PVDICITIA AVG, (S.9495, RIC 
59b, RSC 19); Mariniana, wife of Valerian, (died prior 
to A.D. 253), AE antoninianus, Rome mint, issued A.D. 
c.253-4, (2.32 grams), obv. diademed veiled and draped 
bust of Mariniana to right, around DIVAE MARINIANAE, 
rev. peacock fl ying to right, with empress seated on neck, 
around CONSECRATIO, (S.10070, RIC 6, RSC 16).   Fine 
- very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection, with his tickets.  

     

 3726* 
  Trajan Decius,   (A.D. 249-251), silver antoninianus, Rome 
mint, issued 250-1, (3.158 grams), obv. radiate draped bust 
to right, around IMP C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG, 
rev. Abundantia to left, emptying cornucopiae with both 
hands, around ABVNDATIA AVG, (S.9364, RIC 10b, RSC 
2).   Extremely fi ne, bright and scarce.     

 $120 

 With collectors descriptive ticket and with Pegasi Numismatics, Ann Arbor, 
USA dealer ticket marked $150. 

     

 3727* 
  Trajan Decius,   (A.D. 249-251), AE sestertius, issued 250-1, 
Rome mint, (21.50 grams), obv. laureate bust to right, IMP 
C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG, rev. the two Pannoniae 
standing side by side, each holding standard, PANNONIAE 
around, S C across, (S.9407, RIC 124a, C.87).   Dark green 
black patination, very fi ne or better, scarce.   

 $180 

 With detailed collector's and Pat Johnson, Houston, Texas tickets.  

     

 3728* 
  Herennia Etruscilla,   wife of Trajan Decius, (A.D. 249-251), 
silver antoninianus, Rome mint, issued 250, (4.768 grams), 
obv. diademed draped bust to right on crescent, around HER 
ETRVSCILLA AVG, rev. Pudicitia standing to left drawing 
veil from face holding transverse sceptre, around PVDICITIA 
AVG, (S.9494, RIC 58b, RSC 17).   Nearly extremely fi ne, 
lightly toned and scarce.   

 $100 
 With collector's descriptive ticket. 

     

 3729* 
  Herennia Etruscilla,   wife of Trajan Decius, (A.D. 249-251), 
base silver antoninianus, Rome mint, issued 250, (3.930 
grams), obv. diademed draped bust to right on crescent, 
around HER ETRVSCILLA AVG, rev. Pudicitia seated to left 
drawing veil from face holding transverse sceptre, around 
PVDICITIA AVG, (S.9495, RIC 59b, RSC 19).   Extremely 
fi ne/nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $120 
 With collector's descriptive ticket. 

     

 3730* 
  Herennius Etruscus,   (A.D. 251), silver antoninianus, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 250-1, (3.04 grams), obv. radiate bust 
of Herennius draped to right, around Q HER ETR MES 
DECIVS NOB C, rev. around PIETAS AVGVSTORVM, 
various sacrifi cial implements, (S.9521, RIC 143, RSC 14).   
Bright, nearly extremely fi ne and very scarce.     

 $120 
 Ex Mark Marshan Collection, with his ticket.  
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 3731* 
  Volusian,   (A.D. 251-253), silver antoninianus, Rome mint, 
(3.89 grams), issued 251-2, obv. radiate bust draped to right, 
around IMP CAE C VIB VOLVSIANO AVG, rev. Virtus 
standing half left, holding spear and resting on shield, around 
VIRTVS AVGG, (S.9778, RIC 186, RSC 135, Hunter 14).   
Nearly extremely fi ne/good very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Mark Marshan Coillection. 

    

 

  3732* 
  Volusian,   (A.D. 251-253), silver antoninianus, Rome mint, 
issued 251-2, (3.646 grams), obv. radiate bust draped to 
right, around IMP CAE C VIB VOLVSIANO AVG, rev. Pax 
standing to left, holding olive branch and transverse sceptre, 
around PAX AVGG, (S.9757, RIC 211, RSC 66); another 
Antioch mint, ssued 252, (3.632 grams), obv. as above, rev. 
FELICITAS PVBL around, Felicitas standing left resting on 
column, holding long caduceus and cornucopiae, (S.9746, 
RIC 205, RSC 32).   Last toned, both good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $160 

 With collectors descriptive ticket and second with Pegasi Numismatics Ann 
Arbor, USA, dealer ticket for $175 and previously from the W.C. Boyd 
Collection, Sold Baldwin's London, September 26, 2005.  

   3733 
  Volusian,   (A.D. 251-253), AE sestertius, Rome mint, (17.59 
grams), obv. laureate bust draped to right of Volusian, 
around IMP CAE C VIB VOLVSIANO AVG, rev. Juno 
seated facing in circular temple of two columns, around 
IVNONI MARTIALI, S C across, (S.9788, RIC 252a, C.41); 
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE As, issued 139, Rome 
mint, (10.45 grams), obv. laureate head to right of Antoninus 
Pius, around ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P, rev. Pax standing 
to left holding olive branch and cornucopiae, PAX in exergue, 
around TR POT COS II, S C across fi eld, (S.4309, RIC 569a, 
C.578); Diocletian, (A.D. 284-305), billon antoninianus, 
Heraclea Mint, issued 291, (3.17 grams), obv. IMP C C VAL 
DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG, radiate draped and cuirassed 
bust to right of Diocletian, rev. around CONCORDIA MILI 
TVM, II between, XXI. in exergue, Jupiter standing to left, 
presenting Victory to emperor standing to right, (S.3510); 
Claudius II as a posthumous issue by Constantine I, AE follis 
(2.31 grams), obv. veiled head of Claudius to right, around 
DIVO CLAVDIO OPT IMP, rev. eagle facing open wings 
around MEMORIAE AETERNAE, (S.3234, RIC 294).   First 
scarce, otherwise fi ne - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

     

 3734* 
  Mariniana,   wife of Valerian, (died prior to A.D. 253), AE 
antoninianus, Rome mint, issued A.D. c.253-5, (3.36 grams), 
obv. diademed veiled and draped bust of Mariniana to 
right, around DIVAE MA[RINIA]NAE, rev. peacock fl ying 
right, Empress seated to right, around CONSECRATIO, 
(S.10070, RIC 6, RSC 16).   Dark patina, very fi ne/fi ne and 
very scarce.    

 $100 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection, with his ticket.  

   3735 
  Valerian I - Tetricus II,   (A.D. 253-273), a range of antoninianii 
including Valerian I, rev. Vulcan in temple, another Spes 
standing left, (S.9934, 9978); Gallienus, rev. Virtus standing 
left, another Spes standing left, (S.10366, 10402); Valerian 
II, rev. Emperor standing left, another similar (S.10736) (2); 
Saloninus, rev. priestly implements, (S.10768); Postumus, 
rev. Aesculapius standing facing, another Moneta standing 
left, (S.10962, 10985); Victorinus, rev. Aequitas standing 
left, another Pietas standing left, (S.11166, 11176); Tetricus 
I, rev. Laetitia standing left, (S.11239); Tetricus II, rev. Spes, 
(S.11292); Claudius II, rev. Mars advancing right, (S.11385); 
Quintillus, rev. Securitas standing facing resting on column, 
(S.11451); Vabalathus and Aurelian, rev. Aurelian bust right, 
(S.11718).   Fine - extremely fi ne, several scarce.  (16)  

 $250 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection, with his tickets.  

     

part

 3736* 
  Postumus,   (A.D. 259-268), Cologne mint, issued 265-268, 
billon antoninianus, (3.908 grams), obv. IMP C POSTVMVS 
P F AVG, radiate draped bust to right of Postumus, rev. 
around SAECVLI FELICITAS, Postumus standing to right, 
holding transverse spear and globe, (S.10983, RIC 325, RSC 
83); Gallienus, (A.D. 253-268), billon antoninianus, Antioch 
mint, issued 266-7, (3.114 grams), obv. cuirassed radiate 
bust right, around GALLIENVS AVG, rev. around VIRTVS 
AVG, Virtus standing right, PXV in exergue, (S.10403, 
RIC 612, RSC 1245); another similar issued 262-3, (3.398 
grams), obv. as before, rev. GENIO AVG, Genius standing 
left, holding patera and cornucopiae, (S.10221, RIC 197, 
RSC 289) (illustrated).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne, all with 
some silvering.  (3)  

 $120 

 With collector's descriptive tickets and dealer Mail Bid Sale 206 ticket (lot 
5066) for the fi rst coin. 
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  3737* 
  Postumus,   (A.D. 259-268), Cologne mint, issued 265-268, 
billon antoninianus, (3.084 grams), obv. IMP C POSTVMVS 
P F AVG, radiate draped bust to right of Postumus, rev. 
around SALVS POSTVMI AVG, Salus standing to right, 
feeding serpent in her arms, (S.-, RIC 328, RSC 350); 
another similar issued 262-5, (3.268 grams), obv. as before, 
rev. MONETA AVG, Moneta standing left, holding scales 
and cornucopiae, (S.  10962, RIC 75, RSC 199), Very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne, both weakly struck on the reverse.  (2)  

 $120 

 With collector's descriptive tickets and dealer Mail Bid Sale 192 ticket (lot 
5058). 

     

 3738* 
  Marius,   (A.D. 268), issue struck as Augustus, Mainz or Trier 
mint, billon antoninianus, issued  269, (3.39 grams), obv. 
IMP C MARIVS P [F AVG], radiate cuirassed bust to right 
of Marius, rev. around CON[CORDIA MILITVM], clasped 
hands, (S.11119, RIC 7, C.4).   Attractive brown patina, very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $140 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection, with his ticket.  

     

 3739* 
  Severina,   wife of Aurelian, (A.D. 270-275), billon 
antoninianus, (issued 275), Rome mint, (3.97 grams), obv. 
diademed bust to right of Severina on crescent, around, 
SEVERINA AVG, rev. CONCORDIA MILITVM around 
Concordia Militum standing left holding two standards, R 
in left fi eld, S in right fi eld, in exergue XXI, (cf.S.11705, RIC 
4, C.7).   Nearly extremely fi ne, scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection, with his ticket.  

     

 3740* 
  Vabalathus and Aurelian,   (A.D. 271-2), billon antoninianus, 
Antioch mint, (3.546 grams), obv. VABALATHVS V C R IM 
D R around, laureate draped and cuirassed bust to right of 
Vabalathus, rev. IMP C AVRELIANVS AVG around, radiate 
and cuirassed bust to right of Aurelian, B below, (S.11718, 
RIC 381, C.1).   Nearly extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

     

 3741* 
  Zenobia,   Usurper, (A.D. 268-272), AE antoninianus, (3.560 
grams), Antioch mint, 2nd emission of March-May 272, 
obv. Draped bust to right, wearing stephane, set on crescent, 
around [S] ZENOBIA AVG, rev. Juno standing facing, head 
to left, holding patera and sceptre, to left, peacock standing 
left, head right, IVNO R[EGIN]A, H in exergue, (S.11732, 
RIC 2, ; BN 1267a var. [no H in exergue], MIR 360).   Nearly 
very fi ne with rough surface, very rare.    

 $1,000 

 Ex Gordon Parry Collection. The lot also includes a rather corroded example 
of Salonina with similar reverse (2.242 grams). 

    

 

 
part

  3742* 
  Aurelian - Carinus,   (A.D. 270-285), a range of antoninianii 
including Aurelian, (4.14 grams) rev. Sol to left, with 
captives, (S.11571) (with nearly full silvering) (Illustrated); 
Tacitus, (3.89 grams), rev. Felicitas standing left, (S.11817) 
(with silvering) (illustrated); another rev. Annona standing 
left, (S.11767); Florian, rev. Felicitas standing left, (S.11874); 
Probus, (3.08 grams), rev. Probus & Jupiter, (S.11960) 
(silvered) (Illustrated), another similar, another rev. Roma in 
temple, (S.12026); Carus, rev. Mars or Virtus standing left, 
(S.12187); Numerian, rev. Carinus & Numerian, (S.12256); 
Carinus, rev. Aequitas standing left, (S.12339).   Fine - good 
extremely fi ne, several scarce.  (10)  

 $250 
 Ex Mark Marshan Collection, with his tickets.  
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 3743* 
  Florian,   (A.D. 276), billon antoninianus, Rome mint, (3.934 
grams), obv. radiate bust of Florian to right, draped and 
cuirassed, around IMP C FLORIANVS AVG, rev. around 
PROVIDENTIA TEMP, Providentia standing to left, legs 
crossed, holding rod and cornucopiae, globe at feet, XXIA 
in exergue, (S.11871, cf.RIC 37, C.76).   Extremely fi ne and 
rare.   

 $250 

     

 3744* 
  Nigrinian,   grandson of Carus, (A.D. 268), issue struck by 
Carinus after death, Rome mint, billon antoninianus, issued 
284, (2.67 grams), obv. DIVO NIGRINIANO, radiate head 
to right of Nigrinian, rev. around CONSECRATIO, eagle 
facing head to left, in exergue KAA, (S.12412, cf.RIC 472, 
C.3).   Heavy surface corrosion, nearly fi ne/poor and very 
rare.   

 $250 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection, with his ticket.  

     

 3745* 
  Magnia Urbica,   wife of Carinus, (A.D. 283-285), billon 
antoninianus, Lugdunum mint, issued 284, (3.56 grams), 
obv. diademed bust to right of Magnia Urbica on crescent, 
around, MAGNIA VRBICA AVG, rev. VENVS VICTRIX, 
Venus standing to left holding helmet and sceptre at feet a 
shield, to left D, (S.12421, RIC 337, C.11).   Very fi ne and 
rare.   

 $200 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection, with his ticket. 

    

 

  3746* 
  Diocletian,   (A.D. 284-305), billon antoninianus, Antioch 
mint, (3.654 grams), issued 285-292, obv. radiate cuirassed 
bust to right, around IMP C C VAL DIOCLETIANVS P F 
AVG, rev. Jupiter and Hercules, around IOV ET HERCV 
CONSER AVGG, crescent /A between XXI in exergue, 
(S.3614, RIC 323); Constantius I, (A.D. 305-306), AE 
quarter folles, issued 305-6, Siscia mint, (2.180 grams), 
obv. laureate head to right, around CONSTANTIVS AVG, 
rev. GENIO POP V LI ROMANI, in exergue SIS, Genius 
standing to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, (S.-, 
RIC 169a).   Extremely fi ne; very fi ne and this a very rare 
denomination.  (2)  

 $140 

    

 

  3747* 
  Diocletian,   (A.D. 284-305), AE folles, Ticinum mint, issued 
A.D. 302-3, (10.470 grams), obv. laureate head of Diocletian 
to right, around IMP C C VAL DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG, 
rev. around GENIO POPV LI ROMANI, Genius standing 
to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, Γ to right, .TS. in 
exergue, (cf.S.3533, RIC 25a); Galerius Maximian, (A.D. 
305-311), AE follis, Heraclea mint, issued A.D. 306-7, (6.756 
grams), obv. laureate head of Maximianus to right, around 
IMP C GAL VAL MAXIMIANVS P F AVG, rev. around 
GENIO POPV LI ROMANI, Genius standing to left, holding 
patera and cornucopiae, HTΔ in exergue, star in left fi eld, 
(cf.S.3718, RIC 30).   Very fi ne, both scarce.  (2)  

 $100 



372

    

 

 

part

  3748* 
  Diocletian - Maxentius,   (A.D. 284-312), includes the 
following; Diocletian, AE follis, Alexandria mint, rev. 
Genius standing left, (S.3533); another antoninianus, rev. 
Diocletian & Maximianus, (S.3524) (silvered) (illustrated); 
Carausius, AE antoninianus, London mint, (3.99 grams), rev. 
LEG II PARTH, boar right, M L in exergue, (S.-, RIC 65) 
(illustrated); Allectus, rev. Laetitia standing left, (S.3586); 
Maximianus, AE follis, rev.Genius standing left, (S.3633), 
AE antoninianus, rev.emperor and Jupiter, (S.3611); 
Constantius I, AE follis, rev. Genius standing left, (S.3671); 
Galerius, AE follis, (7.41 grams), rev. Genius standing left, 
(S.3709), (illustrated); Maximinus II, rev. Genius standing 
left, (S.3754); Maxentius, rev. Roma and Maxentius in 
temple, (S.3781); Severus II, (A.D. 306-307), as Caesar, AE 
denarius or quarter follis, Siscia mint, issued A.D. 305-6, 
(2.10 grams), obv. laureate head of Severus II to right, around 
SEVERVS NOB C, rev. around GENIO POP VLI ROMANI, 
Genius standing to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, 
SIS in exergue, (cf.S.3740, RIC 171a).   Fine - extremely fi ne, 
several scarce, the Carausius very rare.  (10)  

 $300 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection, with his tickets.  

     

 3749* 
  Constantius I,   (A.D. 305-306), AE follis, London mint, issued 
A.D. 297, (10.348 grams), obv. laureate cuirassed bust of 
Constantius to right, around FL VAL CONSTANTIVS NOB 
C, rev. around GENIO POPV LI ROMANI, Genius standing 
to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, plain in exergue, 
(S.3672, RIC 14a).   Good extremely fi ne on broad fl an.   

 $150 

 An interesting and unusual bust style for the sought after London mint. 

     

 3750* 
  Constantius I,   (A.D. 305-306), AE follis, Ticinum mint, 
issued A.D. 300-303, (7.690 grams), obv. laureate head of 
Constantius to right, around CONSTANTIVS NOB CAES, 
rev. around SACRA MONET AVGG ET CAESS NOSTR, 
Moneta standing to left, holding scales and cornucopiae, 
ST. in exergue, (cf.S.3676, RIC 46a).   Extremely fi ne with 
some silvering.   

 $120 

    

   

  3751* 
  Constantius I,   (A.D. 305-306), AE follis, Ticinum mint, 
issued A.D. 300-303, (9.526 grams), obv. laureate head of 
Constantius to right, around CONSTANTIVS NOB CAES, 
rev. around SACRA MONET AVGG ET CAESS NOSTR, 
Moneta standing to left, holding scales and cornucopiae, TT. 
in exergue, (cf.S.3676, RIC 46a); Constantine I, (A.D. 307-
337) as Caesar, AE follis, Lugdunum mint, issued A.D. Spring 
307, (5.048 grams), obv. laureate draped and cuirassed bust 
of Constantine to right, around FL VAL CONSTANTINVS 
N C, rev. around GENIO POPV L I ROMANI, Genius 
standing to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, altar to 
left, N in right fi eld, PLG in exergue, (cf.S.3833, RIC 213b).   
Good very fi ne, last rare.  (2)  

 $150 
 Issues of Constantine the Great as Caesar are scarce to rare. 

     

 3752* 
  Galerius Maximian,   (A.D. 305-311), issue as Caesar, 
Heraclea mint, issued A.D. 296-7, (11.516 grams), obv. 
laureate head of Maximianus to right, around GAL VAL 
MAXIMIANVS NOB CAES, rev. around GENIO POPV 
LI ROMANI, Genius standing to left, holding patera and 
cornucopiae, HTE in exergue, (cf.S.3709, RIC 17a).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.    

 $100 
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 3753* 
  Galeria Valeria,   daughter of Diocletian and second wife 
of Galerius, (c.A.D. 305-311), AE folles, Nicomedia mint, 
issued A.D. c.308-311 (6.17 grams), obv. diademed, draped 
bust to right of Galeria Valeria, around GAL VAL ERIA 
AVG, rev. around VENERI VI CTRICI, SMNB in exergue, 
Venus standing facing, head left, holding up apple, raising 
drapery, (S.3730, RIC 57).   Attractive brown patination, 
nearly extremely fi ne/good very fi ne and scarce in this 
condition.   

 $150 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection, with his ticket.  

    

 

  3754* 
  Constantine I,   (A.D. 307-337), AE folles, issued mid 310, 
London mint, (3.078 grams), obv. laureate cuirassed bust to 
right, rev. radiate and draped bust of Sol to right, T-F/PLN 
in exergue, (cf.S.3867, RIC 121a); another issued 316-7, 
Alexandria mint, (3.262 grams), rev. Jupiter standing left, 
eagle at feet, K-wreath/X/B ALE in exergue, (S.3876, RIC 
17 [p.706]).   Both rare, nearly extremely fi ne or better, fi rst 
with dark green patination.  (2)  

 $120 

     

 3755* 
  Hanniballianus,   as Caesar, (A.D. 335-337), AE 4 (folles), 
(1.20 grams), Constantinople mint, obv. bare headed, draped 
and cuirassed bust to right, around FL HANNIBALLIANO 
REGI, rev. SE CVRITAS [PVBLICA], Euphrates seated to 
right, leaning on sceptre, reed behind, in exergue CONSS, 
(S.3935 [£400], RIC 147, C.2).   Good fi ne/nearly very fi ne 
and rare.   

 $250 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection, with his ticket.   

     

 3756* 
  Julian II,   (A.D. 360-363), silver siliqua, Lyons mint, issued 
c.360 (1.846 grams), obv. rosette-diademed bust of Julian 
II to right, around FL CL IVLIA NVS P AVG, rev. VOTIS 
V MVLTIS X in wreath, PLVG in exergue, (S.4071, RIC 
227-8, RSC 163bc).   Grey tone, two fl an cracks, otherwise 
extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

     

 3757* 
  Jovian,   (A.D. 363-364), AE 1, Thessalonica mint, issued 
363-4, (8.74 grams), obv. laureate draped and cuirassed 
bust to right, around D N IOVIANV S P F P P AVG, rev. 
VICTORIA ROMANORVM around, TESA. in exergue, 
Emperor in military dress standing facing head right, holding 
standard and Victory on globe, (S.4085 [£350], RIC 238).   
Very dark patina, nearly very fi ne and rare.    

 $160 

     

 3758* 
  Jovian,   (A.D. 363-364), AE 19, Heraclea mint, issued 363, 
(3.318 grams), obv. laureate draped bust to left, around [D N 
I]OVIAN VS P F AVG, rev. VOT V within wreath, HERACB 
in exergue, (S.4086 [£85], RIC 108).   Brown patina, rough 
edge, otherwise good very fi ne and rare.   

 $80 

   3759 
  Ancient coins,   Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 
106, Rome mint, obv. laureate draped head to right of 
Trajan, around IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR 
P COS V P P, rev. Dacian captive seated right, in attitude of 
mourning around S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI, (S.3168, 
RIC 216, RSC 529); other Roman coins of Crispus (S.3918); 
Urbs Roma, (S.3894); Constans (2) (S.3970, 3971); Billon 
tetradrachms of Egypt, Gordian III, year 6, rev. Homonoia, 
(Koln 2666), Aurelian, year 3, rev. eagle, (Koln 3067).   Fine 
- nearly extremely fi ne.  ((7)   

 $100 
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 3760* 
  Ancient Roman,   various silver denarii, second to third 
century A.D., of Trajan, rev. Genius stg., (S.3149) (2) another 
Virtus stg. r., (S.3148); Antoninus Pius, rev. modius, (S.4050); 
Marcus Aurelius honouring Antoninus Pius, rev. eagle on 
altar, Consecratio, (S.5192); Septimius Severus, Laodicea 
mint, rev. Moneta standing l., (S. 6314) rare; Julia Domna, 
rev. Hilaritas with two children, (S.6587); another rev. Cybele 
enthroned l., (S.6593); Caracalla, rev. Liberalitas stg. left, 
(S.6815), another Victory stg. r., (S.6823).   Very good - good 
very fi ne.  (10)  

 $300 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3686). 

   3761 
  Ancient Roman,   including denarius of Faustina Senior, 
antoninianus of Philip I, sestertii of Hadrian, Marcus 
Aurelius, dupondius of Claudius (S.1856); as of Nero 
(S.1976); folles of Diocletian, Maximianus, Constantius I, 
Maxentius, Constantine I (2), billon tetradrachms of Egypt 
of Gordian III, Carinus, Diocletian; other ancients (2).   Poor 
- nearly extremely fi ne, several in packets and scarce.  (17)  

 $200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3687). 

     

part

 3762* 
  Ancient Roman Coins,   range of issues from Gordian III 
to Valentinian I, (A.D.238-375), antoninianii of Gordian 
III (2), (S.8606, 8621); Philip I, (S.8952); Trajan Decius, 
(S.9378); Tetricus I, (S.11248); folles of Diocletian (5), 
(S.3530, 3533 [2], 3538, 3543 [RIC 15a, p.495, illustrated] 
[2]); Licinius I (S.3803); Constantine I, (3), (S.3881, 3886, 
3890); Constantine II, (S.3951); Constans (2) (S.3962, 
3971); Valentinian I (2), (S.4102).   Poor - nearly extremely 
fi ne.  (20)  

 $250 

 Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection, with his packets.  

   3763 
  Ancient coins,   Licinius I - Anastasius I, collection of copper 
issues in the original coin album of the collection, with issues 
of Licinius I, Licinius II, Constantine I (3), Commemorative 
Roma issue, Fausta, Helena, Theodora, Crispus, Delmatius, 
Constantine II, Constantius II (2), Constans, Magnentius, 
Decentius, Constantius Gallus, Julian II, Jovian, Valentinian 
I, Valens, Procopius, Gratian, Valentinian II, Theodosius I, 
Aelia Flacilla, Magnus Maximius, Valentinian II, Arcadius, 
Eudoxia, Honorius, Zeno and Byzantine, Anastasius follis.   
Mostly fi ne - very fi ne, several better, a good starter collection.  
(35)  

 $400 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection, with his tickets.  

   3764 
  Ancient Coins,   Greek and Roman silver from Macedon, 
Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, 
(16.440 grams), Uncertain eastern mint, issued after 323 
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with 
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in 
outstretched hand, HI monogram to left, name off fl an, (cf.
S.6713, Price -, BMC -); Italy, Campania, Naples, (c.420-
400 B.C.), silver stater, (7.10 grams), obv. head of female 
(nymph) to left, with diadem, rev. man-headed bull to left, 
Nike above fl ying to left, in exergue [ΝΕΟΠΟΛΙΤ], (cf.S.299 
[o225], Rutter 95 [obv. die 60, rev. die 83], SNG Munich 
213 [same dies]); P. Furius Crassipes, (c.84 B.C.), silver 
denarius, Rome mint, (3.738 grams), obv. turreted head of 
the City to right, AED CVR and deformed foot downwards 
behind, rev. [P.FOVRIVS] on curule chair, CRASSIPES in 
exergue, (S.275 [o55 VF], Cr.356/1c, Syd.735, B.Furia 19); 
Mn. Fonteius (85 B.C.), silver denarius, (3.278 grams), 
obv. Vejovis head right, rev. winged infant Genius seated to 
right on goat, (S.271, Cr.353/1a, Syd.724); C.Licinius, (84 
B.C.), silver denarius (3.538 grams), obv. Vejovis bust left, 
rev. Minerva in quadriga, (S.274, Cr.354/1, Syd.732); L. 
Titurius L.f. Sabinus, (89 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.606 grams), obv. bare head of King Tatius to right, SABIN 
behind, TA monogram before, rev. two Roman soldiers 
each carrying a woman in his arms, L.TITVRI in exergue, 
(S.249 [o60 VF], Cr.344/1a, Syd.698a, B.Tituria 1); another 
(3.342 grams) obv. branch before, and rev. similar, (S.249, 
Cr.344/1b, Syd.698a, B.Tituria 2); another (3.532 grams), 
obv. similar, no symbol before, rev. Victory in biga right, 
L.TITV[RI] below, corn grain in exergue, (S.253, Cr.244/3, 
Syd.700, B.Tituri 6).   Some with toning, fi rst with some hoard 
patina, mostly very good - fi ne.  (8)  

 $300 

   3765 
  Ancient Coins,   Greek and Roman, lot includes, silver (6), 
Mysia, Kyzicus, silver trihemiobol, 480-450 B.C., (S.3846); 
Aspendus obol (S.-, SNG Cop.251); Bactria, Menander, 
(S.7603), drachm; Trajan, denarius (cf.S.3146); Gordian 
III, antoninianii (2) (S.2437, 2453); Postumus, antoninianus 
(S.3131); Egypt, billon tetradrachm of Diocletian, year 8 
(291-2 A.D.); (Koln 3255. BMC 2478); Syria, Antiochus 
VIII, AE 18, (S.7154).   First coin with hoard patina, second 
chipped, others mostly fi ne - very fi ne.  (9)  

 $150 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 79 (lot 3542). 
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   3766 
  Ancient Coins,   Roman and Byzantine, an accumulation from 
various fi nds and old collections, from the 2nd to the 6th 
century A.D. in copper, mostly needing conservation.   Poor 
- fair, some damaged.  (57)   

 $80 

   3767 
  Ancient coins,   assorted modern copies of tetradrachms of 
Lysimachos (2) of Thrace; Perseus of Macedon; Nicomedes 
II of Bithynia; Alexander the Great of Macedon; drachm of 
Alexander the Great; very crude Roman denarii of Augustus 
etc (5); Nero sestertius; Sasanian drachm Xurso II (genuine).   
Silver mostly extremely fi ne, several fair - very fi ne.  (13)  

 $150 

     

part

 3768* 
  Ancient coin copies,   copy of Athens tetradrachm (16.35 
grams) (illustrated); another of very barbarous uncertain 
type of Roman Republic denarius or drachms of Spain and 
modern copy of Roman Republic AE, obv. Mars head, rev. 
eagle ROMA in exergue.   Fair - good very fi ne.  (3)   

 $120 

   3769 
  Ancient Coins,   as modern copies of Roman asses and 
dupondii and Greek silver Alexander the Great drachm, a 
group of poor quality silver Mark Antony denarius, Nero 
Egypt Alexandria tetradrachm, and minor Roman and 
Byzantine in generally poor condition with several in packets.   
Poor - very fi ne.  (22)  

 $80 

   3770 
  Ancient Coin copies,   as electrotype copies, Nero (AD 54-
68), aureus , Nero and Agrippina Junior (RIC.1, Seaby 
2041); Vespasian (AD 69-79),sestertius, IVDAEA CAPTA 
(RIC.243, Seaby 2324); Titus (AD 79-81) aureus, Judea 
Capta (RIC.160, Seaby 2426); Domitilla, aureus (obverse 
only) (RIC.Titus 69, Seaby 2887).   Fine - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

   3771 
  Greek gems,   Late Hellenistic period, incuse designs engraved 
on polished stones, fi rst 13x11mm (1.826 grams) a centaur 
to left with legend engraved in reverse and retrograde 
NIKANΔΙΟΥ; second 16x9mm (0.884 grams) with standing 
fi gure of Tyche with cornucopiae and anchor.   Both very fi ne 
or better.  (2)  

 $500 

    

 

 

  3772* 
  Rome,   tesserae or admittance tickets, Tiberius left/111; two 
fi gures riding a camel right/XII; spintria or erotic token, 
couple having intercourse/11-V, all in brass (21mm).   The 
fi rst pierced otherwise very good and rare.  (3)  

 $180 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 165) and previously the fi rst acquired 
in 1970's, the second from the C.E. Pitchfork Collection in 1969, the last 
from Baldwin in 1992. 

   BYZANTINE  SILVER & BRONZE 

     

 3773* 
  Constans II Constantine IV,   (641-668), AE follis, (5.10 
grams), struck at Syracuse mint, issued 654-659, obv. 
Constans on left and Constantine IV on right, each wearing 
crown, rev. large M monogram above ΚΤΩ, SCL below, 
(S.1109, DOC 180, BMC 358, Spahr 138).   Good very fi ne 
with some earthy patination.   

 $100 

     

 3774* 
  Constantine IV with Heraclius and Tiberius,   (668-685), 
AE follis, (2.818 grams), struck at Syracuse mint, issued 
from 668-674, obv. Facing beardless bust of Constantine 
IV wearing helmet and cuirass, holding cross on globe, rev. 
M between facing fi gures of Heraclius and Tiberius, each 
holding cross on globe, above monogram, in exergue SCL, 
(S.1207, DOC 60, BMC 61-66, R.1663, Spahr 172).   Dark 
green patination, very fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 
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 3775* 
  Leo III and Constantine V,   (717-741), AE follis, (1.76 grams), 
struck at Syracuse mint, issued from 720-741, obv. Facing 
standing bust of Leo holding akakia, to left Λ]/E/O/N and 
to right [Δ/E/]C/Π, rev. facing standing fi gure of Constantine 
to left K/W/N/S to right [Δ]/E CΠ, (S.1531, DOC 55, BMC 
21, Spahr 319).   Most of ethnic visible, short on fl an as usual, 
otherwise good very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

     

 3776* 
  Nicephorus I and Stauracius,   (802-811), AE follis, (2.164 
grams), struck at Syracuse mint, issued from 803-811, obv. 
Facing standing bust of Nicephorus wearing crown and loros 
holding cross potent N to left and to right I/K]H, rev. facing 
bust of Stauracius beardless wearing crown and chlamys, 
holding cross on globe, to left [C] to right [T/A]/V, (S.1612, 
DOC 10, BMC 13-14, Spahr 351).   Some of the ethnic visible, 
short on fl an as usual, otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

     

 3777* 
  Michael I and Theophylactus,   (811-813), AE follis, 
(2.93 grams), struck at Syracuse mint, obv. facing bust of 
Michael with short beard with crown and loros and holding 
cross potent to left [M] to right IXA, rev. facing bust of 
Theophylactus wearing crown and chlamys holding cross on 
globe around [ΘΕΟ]ΦV, (S.1625, DOC 10, BMC 12, Spahr 
362).   Missing most of ethnic as are almost all examples, 
otherwise good very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

     

 3778* 
  Leo V and Constantine,   (813-820), AE follis, (2.47 grams), 
struck at Syracuse mint, obv. facing bust of Leo with short 
beard with crown and loros and holding cross potent to left 
[Λ] to right E O over star, rev. facing bust of Constantine 
wearing crown and chlamys holding cross on globe around 
KON[CT], (S.1636, DOC 17, BMC 27, Spahr 373).   Good 
very fi ne, short on fl an as usual.   

 $100 

     

 3779* 
  Michael II and Theophilus,   (821-829), AE follis, (3.04 
grams), struck at Syracuse mint, obv. crowned half length 
busts of Michael II and Theophilus, wearing loros, rev. large 
M cross above, Θ below, (S.1652, DOC 21, Spahr 399).   
Good very fi ne with some green patination.   

 $100 

   3780 
  Leo VI,   (A.D. 886-912) with Alexander, AE follis, 
Constantinople mint, (6.70 grams), obv. Leo VI and 
Alexander seated facing, legend around, rev. legend in four 
lines naming Leo and Alexander, (S.1730 [£40 VF], DOC 
6, BMC 11-2, R.1875); another with Basil I (A.D.867-886) 
with Constantine, issued 868-870, uncertain provincial mint, 
(5.664 grams), obv. two busts facing Basil and Constantine, 
rev. fi ve lines of legend, (S.1721 [£35 VF], DOC 8, BMC 11-
16, R.1861).   First cleaned, second with hoard patination, 
weak in places as usual, otherwise fi ne - very fi ne and scarce.  
(2)  

 $80 

     

 3781* 
  Basil II & Constantine VII,   period of (976-1025/8), copper 
follis (17.960 gm), Anonymous Class A2, Constantinople 
mint, obv. Nimbate facing bust of Christ, raising hand in 
benediction and holding Gospels, cross and pellets in nimbus, 
traces of +EMMA NOVHA, rev. four-line legend, diamond 
and lines each side below legend, (S.1813, DOC III A2.14, 
R.1929, BMC 19).   Attractive portrait of Christ, very fi ne 
and rare as such.    

 $250 

   3782 
  Byzantine,   a collection of issues housed in packets mostly 
described by Pat Boland (Powerhouse Museum) in the 
1960's; includes folles of Justin II (2), Tiberius II, Heraclius 
(5), Constantine III (2), Constantine VII & Zoe (S.1756) 
(2), John I (anonymous types class A) (3), Romanus III 
(anonymous type class B) (2), Michael IV (anonymous type 
Class C (S.1825) (3), Romanus IV (anonymous class G) 
(S.1867), Alexius I (S.  1931) (2).  Fair - good fi ne, (21)   

 $150 
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   ISLAMIC  

     

 3783* 
  Arab-Sassanian prototype issue,   Khusru II (A.D. 590 - 627), 
silver drachm or dirhem, (4.06 grams), Darabgird mint, dated 
year 31 (A.D. 621), with word "praise" in outer margin, (cf.
Walker alpha [p.2] Plate I, alpha; cf.M.21; Sellwood type 62; 
Gobl 214).   As struck, good extremely fi ne and very scarce.    

 $100 

 Ex R. Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 3353).  

The typical Sassanian bust of this coin became the standard bust type of 
Islamic drachms with governor's names. This type with the additional word 
in the outer frame also became the model adopted by the Umaiyad Governors 
using this Sassanian coinage model for these issues. 

   3784 
  Umayyad Caliphate,   ̀Umar, (A.H. 99-101) (A.D. 717-720), 
silver anonymous dirham, Damascus mint, A.H. 100 = A.D. 
718, (A.133, M.48, BMC 105, W. 377); another Hisham, 
(A.H. 105-125) (A.D. 724-743), silver anonymous dirham, 
Damascus mint, A.H. 106 = A.D. 725, (A.137, BMC 110, 
W.383).   Very fi ne - good very fi ne, with rough edges.  (2)   

 $100 

   3785 
  Umayyad Caliphate,   Hisham, (A.H. 105-125) (A.D. 724-
743), silver anonymous dirham, Wasit mint (on Euphrates 
river), A.H. 124 = A.D. 741-2, (A.137, cf.M.61, BMC 206, 
W. 576).   Full fl an, good very fi ne.    

 $60 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 51 (lot 4064). 

     

 3786* 
  Abbasid,   al-Rashid, (A.H. 170-193) (A.D. 786-809), gold 
dinar, no mint name but struck at Misr, (Fustat in Egypt), 
A.H. 192 = A.D. 808, with the additional name of "li'l-
Khalifa" (for the Caliph), on the reverse, (A.218, BMC 160, 
Paris 769).   Has been clipped, otherwise good fi ne the date 
reasonably certain.    

 $180 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 51 (lot 4100).  

     

 3787* 
  Abbasids,   al-Radi, (A.H. 322-329) (A.D. 934-940), gold 
dinar, Tustar min al-Ahwaz Mint (Shustar in Khuzistan), 
A.H. 323 = A.D. 934-5, with additional fi eld inscriptions 
on the reverse, (A.254, BMC -).   Good fi ne, weak in places 
and scarce.    

 $260 
 Ex Christie's June 26 1962 (lot 62 part). 

   v    

 3788* 
  Abbasid,   al-Musta'sim, (A.H. 640-656) (A.D. 1242-1258), 
multiple gold dinar (7.02 grams), with caliph's name, 
Madinat al Salam mint (Baghdad mint), A.H. 642 = A.D. 
1244-1245, with additional fi eld inscriptions, (cf.A.275, 
BMC 505, Lavoix 1320-1322, cf.M.266-7).   Weak in places 
with clipped fl ans, otherwise good very fi ne and rare.   

 $450 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 51 (lot 4131). 

         

 3789* 
  Ghaznavid,   Mahmud b.Sebuktegin, (388-421 A.H.; A.D. 
998-1030), gold dinar, Herat mint, year 395 (A.D. 1005), 
(A.1607).   Very fi ne, bent and weak in places.   

 $200 

 Coins were minted in Herat from 389-421. The gold alloy was generally 
rather good until about 408 and became increasingly pale thereafter. 

       

 3790* 
  Ilkanids (Mongols of Persia),   Local Coinage, First Period, 
Abaqa, (A.H. 665-680) (A.D. 1265-1282), gold dinar, 
Yazd mint, (2.90 grams), issued A.H. 6[79] (A.D. 1280-
1), (A.2126.1, M.-).   Large and thin fl an weak in places, 
otherwise very fi ne and very rare, with ticket.   

 $300 

 Ex Iran Hoard, c.1965 where some 100 similar coins were present in the 
hoard and ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 85 (lot 3358). 
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   3791 
  Islamic coins,   a small group mostly in copper, including India, 
Bengal Presidency, Farrukhabad Mint Coinage, First period, 
1806-1819, silver rupee, issued in the name of Shah Alam II, 
with frozen Regnal Year 45, (KM.69); other non Indian issues 
in silver (4), copper (31).   Poor - good very fi ne.  (36)  

 $80 

   INDIA  

   MISCELLANEOUS DYNASTIES  

     

 3792* 
  Ancient,   Upper Ganges Valley, Magadha Empire, (500-350 
B.C.), Kura and Panchala, punch marked bent bar, AE 
once silver plated bent bar Satamana, septa radiate symbol 
and other symbols stamped on the bar, (11.358 grams), 
(Mitchiner ACW 4069, Das Gupta 1950).   Some surface 
green oxidation, otherwise very fi ne and rare.    

 $120 

 With CNG ticket. 

     

 3793* 
  Kushan Kingdom,   Vima Kadphises (A. D. 105-127). Gold 
distater, mint A (3rd issue). (15.61 grams), obv. crude 
BACILEUC OOH-MO KADFICHC, King draped seated 
front on cloud, head right, holding mace-sceptre in right 
hand, in left fi eld, tamgha. rev. Shiva, draped, standing 
frontal, head to left, holding trident in right hand, with lion-
skin at left arm, behind him, bull Nandi standing right, in 
left fi eld, nandipada. (G bl, Kuschan 10 (similar dies).   Very 
rare and nearly very fi ne.   

 $1,200 

     

lot 3794

 3794* 
  Hunnic Tribes,   Nezak Huns (Western Turks in Zabulistan), 
Vasu Deva, (Circa 720 AD), silver drachm (3.12 grams), 
struck at the mint in Zabulistan or Seistan, obv. Crowned 
Sassanian-style bust to right, with Baktrian or Brahmi 
legend around, rev. Fire altar with attendants and ribbon, 
(Mitchiner ACW 1561-2 [p.242, with same countermarks], 
G bl, Dokumente, Em. 244 cmks 103 & 104; CNG Mail 
Bid Sale 69 [8 June 2005, lot 905 [realised $275 + 15% 
US]).   Very fi ne, with several small countermarks in fi eld, one 
creating a minute hole, very rare.    

 $300 

 Vasu (Brahmi "Vakhu") Deva, also known as "Jibil" or "Zibil" was likely the 
nephew of Shahi Tigin, serving as viceroy of Zabulistan (an ancient kingdom 
stretching from southern and western Afghanistan into eastern Iran).  

     

 3795* 
  Jammu and Kashmir,   Late imitative of Kushan, Kidara issue 
for King Pratapaditya II (c.5th century A.D.), base gold 
stater, (7.28 grams), obv. debased standing king facing with 
head to left, rev. crude representation of Goddess Ardoksho 
enthroned facing, (M.3639).   Very fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

     
 3796* 
  Jammu and Kashmir,   Late imitative of Kushan, Kidara issue 
for King Vimayaditya (late 5th century A.D.), base gold 
stater, (7.59 grams), obv. debased standing king facing with 
head to left, rev. crude representation of Goddess Ardoksho 
enthroned facing, (M.3656).   Good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $120 

     

 3797* 
  Ganges Valley,   Gahadavales (Rathors) of Kanauj and 
Banares, Govindachandra (1114-1154) and his successors 
to 1193, base gold stater, (3.46 grams), obv. four-armed 
Lakshmi seated cross-legged facing, rev. three lined Brahmi 
legend "Srimad Go / vinda chandra / deva" (M.490-496).   
Has been mounted, very fi ne.   

 $120 

     

 3798* 
  Vijayanagar Kingdom,   Krishna Devaraya, (1509-1529), gold 
pagoda, (3.29 grams), obv. Balakrishna seated facing, rev. 
three line legend, "Sri Pra - tapa krishna - raya", (M.898, 
Ramesan Type XXII, Pl.XI, 15ff).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $180 
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 3799* 
  Nayakas of Chitaldurg,   (1565-1779), Madakeri Nayaka 
I (1565-1602) and successors to 1779, early issue of early 
17th century, gold pagoda, (3.33 grams), obv. Durga seated 
facing wearing turreted headress, rev. legend, (M.937-8).   
Extremely fi ne, scarce.    

 $120 

     

 3800* 
  Nayakas of Chitaldurg,   (1565-1779), Madakeri Nayaka I 
(1565-1602) and successors to 1779, later issue gold pagoda 
of 1690-1720, (3.34 grams), obv. Durga seated facing 
wearing turreted headress, rev. legend, (M.939).   Extremely 
fi ne, scarce.    

 $120 

   3801 
  Sultans of Delhi,   type of Sher Shah, (A.H. 945-952, 
A.D.1538-1545), copy of a square Gold mohur, (10.74 
grams), Agra-Gwalior type mint, no dates, obv. Kalima 
within a square plain border, (cf.G&G D817 and 951).   
Very fi ne.   

 $300 

    

   

part

  3802* 
  Sultans of Delhi,   Farid-ud-din Sher Shah Suri, (945-952 A.H., 
1538-1545 A.D.), silver rupee, (11.28 grams), Gwalior Mint, 
dated 951, (illustrated), (G&G D781, cf.R.1659, M.2632); 
another mintless type year 946, (11.26 grams), (G&G 
D819, R.1692); Islam Shah Suri, (952-960 A.H., 1545-1552 
A.D.), silver rupee, Narnol mint, dated 960, (11.25 grams), 
(illustrated) (G&G D965, R.1780).   Mostly very fi ne.  (3)  

 $120 

   3803 
  Sultans of Delhi,   Islam Shah, (A.H. 952-960, A.D.1545-
1552), copy of a square Gold mohur, (10.90 grams), Agra-
Gwalior type mint, no dates, obv. Kalima within a square 
plain border, (cf.G&G D951).   Very fi ne.   

 $300 

       

 3804* 
  Sultans of Gujarat,   Shams al-Din Muzaffar II, (A.H. 917-
932, A.D. 1511-1525), gold tanka Muhammadabad?, 
(11.424 grams), year A.H. 925, (1519), (Rajgor G231).   
Extremely fi ne and an unpublished date, extremely rare.    

 $650 

   MOGUL INDIA  

     

 3805* 
  Akbar,   (A.H. 963-1014, A.D. 1556-1605), copy of a gold 
mohur, Agra mint, (10.24 grams), error date as 918/7, but 
probably to be year 971 (A.D. 1563-4), obv. Kalina ornate 
framed, rev. Akbar's name and titles including `Sultan' and 
date, (KM.105.1, cf.BMC 24).   Light weight and a native 
copy, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $350 

     

 3806* 
  Akbar,   (A.H. 963-1014, A.D. 1556-1605), silver half rupee, 
(5.72 grams), Ahmadabad mint, regal year 4X, (2 or 3 = 
1595-7), with Persian month of Aban, (KM.66.1).   Lightly 
toned, extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 3807* 
  Akbar,   (A.H. 963-1014, A.D. 1556-1605), silver rupee, 
(11.34 grams), Berar Mint, regal year 50, (1603-4), with 
Persian month of Mihr, (KM.93.6).   Lightly toned, good 
very fi ne.   

 $150 
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 3808* 
  Akbar,   (A.H. 963-1014, A.D. 1556-1605), silver rupee, 
(11.38 grams), Allahabad Mint, no regal or AH year, with 
Poetic couplet with mint name, (KM.97.1).   Toned, good 
very fi ne.   

 $150 

   3809 
  Akbar,   (A.H. 963-1014, A.D. 1556-1605), copy of a round 
Gold mohur, (11.64 grams), unreadable mint, no dates, obv. 
Kalima within a square plain border, rev. dated 1054! (sic) 
in exergue, (cf.KM.107).   Very fi ne.   

 $350 

   3810 
  Akbar,   (A.H. 963-1014, A.D. 1556-1605), silver rupee, Agra 
Mint, (11.45 grams), Ilahi 50, (KM.95.1); Shah Jahan, (A.H. 
1037-1068, A.D.1628-1658), silver rupees, Akbarnagar 
mint, RY Year 4, (KM.224.5), others as uncertain mints, 
AH 1054, RY Year 18, (KM.235 type), another AH 1061, 
RY year 24, (KM.235 type); Muhammad Shah (A.H.1131-
1161), (A.D.1719-1748), silver gilt rupee, Shahjahanabad 
mint, RY 19, AH 1149, (KM.436.56).   Fine - very fi ne, fi rst 
rare.  (5)   

 $150 

     

 3811* 
  Jahangir,   (A.H. 1014-1037, A.D.1605-1628), copy of square 
gold mohur of standard weight, (10.82 grams), struck in 
Agra mint, issued A.H. 1026 (A.D. 1617-8), Regnal Year 
12, Agra mint signature, (KM.177.1, cf.KM.147.1 the rupee 
illustration).   Drill test holes in edges, otherwise very fi ne 
and rare.   

 $500 

     

 3812* 
  Jahangir,   (A.D. 1605-1628), gold Zodiac mohur (11.18 
grams), Aries type, Agra mint. dated AH 1030, RY 16 
(1620/21 AD), obv. ram skipping to left surrounded by solar 
rays, rev. "The money of Agra gave ornaments to gold by 
Jahangir Shah, of Akbar Shah" with AH date and regnal year, 
(KM.180.1, IMC -, Hull 1379, BMC 323 [Pl.X]).   Extremely 
fi ne and probably a later copy.   

 $1,500 
 See note below. 

     

 3813* 
  Jahangir,   (A.D. 1605-1628), gold Zodiac half mohur (5.46 
grams), Aries type, Agra mint. dated AH 1028, RY - (1618/19 
AD), obv. ram skipping to left surrounded by solar rays, rev. 
"The money of Agra gave ornaments to gold by Jahangir 
Shah, of Akbar Shah" with AH date and regnal year off fl an, 
(cf.KM.180.1, IMC -, Hull -, BMC -).   Extremely fi ne and a 
later copy of a denomination not previously noted, struck 
from the same obverse die as the Aries mohur in this sale.   

 $800 
 See note below. 

     

 3814* 
  Jahangir,   (A.D. 1605-1628), gold Zodiac mohur (10.94 
grams), Taurus type, Agra mint. Dated AH 1028, RY 14 
(1618/19 AD), obv. bull standing left within radiate circle, 
rev. "The money of Agra gave ornaments to gold by Jahangir 
Shah, of Akbar Shah" with AH date and regnal year, (cf.
KM.180.4, IMC 571, Hull 1381, BMC 325 [Pl.  X]).  Good 
very fi ne with obverse surface scratches and probably a 
later copy.  

 $2,000 

The somewhat careless engraving suggests a court presentation piece 
subsequent to Jahangir's reign. CNG Triton Sale January 10, 2006 (lot 
1696) sold a similar piece from the same dies. CNG noted the following in 
their sale. The Emperor Jahangir struck a remarkable series of fi gural type 
rupees and mohurs, unprecedented for a Muslim prince. Besides extremely 
rare portrait pieces, he instituted a series of Zodiacal types, each one to be 
struck in the corresponding month. The obverse dies were reused from year 
to year, new dated reverses being produced for each subsequent issue. In 
addition, special specimen strikes were apparently produced for important 
visitors to the Mughal court, each receiving a coin with his Zodiac symbol. 
These Zodiac presentation coins continued to be struck for the Mughal 
emperors until the fi nal dissolution of the empire in the 19th century. It is 
important to distinguish the early restrikes, which were offi cial issues of the 
Mughal court, from the later imitations, which are private strikes made for 
purposes of bullion accumulation, or for the deception of collectors. Many 
of the offi cial court types, both Jahangir's originals and the restrikes of his 
successors, are extremely rare, with no known complete set of the mohurs 
in private hands.

       

 3815* 
  Jahangir,   (A.D. 1605-1628), gold Zodiac mohur (10.85 
grams), Leo type, Agra mint. dated AH 1028, RY 14 
(1618/19 AD), obv. lion standing right surrounded by solar 
rays, rev. "The money of Agra gave ornaments to gold by 
Jahangir Shah, of Akbar Shah" with AH date and regnal year, 
(KM.180.9, IMC -, Hull 1391, BMC 334 [Pl.X]).   Good very 
fi ne with reverse roughness and probably a later copy.   

 $2,000 
 See note above. 
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 3816* 
  Jahangir,   (A.D. 1605-1628), gold Zodiac mohur (10.92 
grams), Scorpio type, Agra mint. dated AH 1033, RY 18 
(1623/24 AD), obv. scorpion to left surrounded by solar 
rays, rev. "The money of Agra gave ornaments to gold by 
Jahangir Shah, of Akbar Shah" with AH date and regnal year, 
(KM.180.15, IMC -, Hull 1413, BMC 346a [Pl.X]).   Good 
very fi ne with reverse roughness and a later copy.   

 $1,000 

 See note above. 

     

 3817* 
  Jahangir,   (A.D. 1605-1628), gold Zodiac mohur (10.87 
grams), Sagittarius type, Agra mint type, date off fl an, RY -, 
obv. centaur moving to left with bow, surrounded by solar 
rays, rev. partial legend "The money of Agra gave ornaments 
to gold by Jahangir Shah, of Akbar Shah", (KM.180.17, IMC 
-, Hull 1400, cf.BMC 381 [Pl.XI]).   Very fi ne and probably 
a later copy.   

 $1,000 

 See note above. 

       

 3818* 
  Jahangir,   (A.H. 1014-1037 A.H., A.D. 1605-1628), silver 
rupee, 11.36 grams, Elichpur Mint, Hijri date 1016, no 
regnal year, Kalina obverse, (KM 141.5, Lahore 977-8, Hull 
1490).   Good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $300 

     

 3819* 
  Jahangir,   (A.H. 1014-1037, A.D. 1605-1628), silver rupee, 
(11.47 grams), Ahmadabad mint, no regnal year, 1023 AH, 
(1614-1615), Muzaiyan word in poetic couplet, (KM.149.2).   
Nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $150 

     

 3820* 
  Jahangir,   (A.H. 1014-1037, A.D. 1605-1628), silver rupee, 
(11.39 grams), Ahmadabad mint, regnal year 13, 1028 AH, 
(1618-1619), Inayat word in poetic couplet, (KM.149.4).   
Lightly toned, extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 3821* 
  Jahangir,   (A.H. 1014-1037), (A.D. 1605-1628), silver rupee, 
heavy issue (13.71 grams), Ahmadabad mint, regnal year 
2, A.H. 1016 (1607-8), (KM. 152.2).   About extremely fi ne 
and rare.    

 $150 

 These unusual Jahangir heavy rupees were the fi rst issues for and were 
20% overweight. They were struck from several mints for several years and 
weighed from 13.4-13.7 grams as compared to the normal issue of later in 
his reign of 11.2-11.5 grams. A contemporary second series was also struck 
at 25% overweight. 

     

 3822* 
  Jahangir,   (A.H. 1014-1037), (A.D. 1605-1628), silver rupee, 
heavy issue (13.74 grams), Ahmadabad mint, regnal year 
2, A.H. 1015 (1606-7), (KM. 152.2).   About extremely fi ne 
and rare.    

 $150 

 See note above. 

     

 3823* 
  Jahangir,   (A.H. 1014-1037), (A.D. 1605-1628), silver rupee, 
heavy issue (Jahangiri), (13.50 grams), Agra mint, A.H. year 
1015, (1606-7), (KM. 155.12).   Harshly cleaned, otherwise 
extremely fi ne.   

 $1,000 

 See note above. 
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  3824* 
  Jahangir,   (A.D. 1605-1628), silver zodiacal rupees, as copies 
probably made in 18th and 19th century, types include Aries 
(ram) dated 1027, Leo (lion) dated 1027/13 (illustrated), 
Capricorn (goat) dated 1027 (illustrated), Gemini (twins) 
dated 1027, Taurus (bull) dated 1027, Virgo (crude) (maiden 
with wings), (cf.KM.190).   Fine - very fi ne and all later 
copies.  (6)   

 $750 

     

 3825* 
  Jahangir and Nur Jahan,   (A.H. 1014-1037), (A.D. 1605-
1628), silver rupee, Surat mint with Nur Jahan, 1034 RY 
[20]; (11.41 grams), (KM.168.5, $120 VF).   Good very fi ne 
and very scarce.    

 $120 

 A very scarce issue limited to only six mints for only a couple of years 
struck in the name of the Empress Nur Jahan "by authority of the Emperor 
Jahangir". 

     

 3826* 
  Shah Jahan I,   (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D.1628-1658), unusual 
double obverse type (probably a copy) of a round gold 
mohur, (10.76 grams), struck at unknown mint (probably 
Akbarabad mint), issued A.H. -, regnal year 21 (1647), obv. 
Kalima within a diamond border, rev. Kalina within square 
border, (KM. 234/235).   Very fi ne and very rare.    

 $350 

     

 3827* 
  Shah Jahan I,   (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D.1628-1658), copy of a 
round gold mohur, (11.01 grams), struck at Akbarabad mint, 
issued A.H. 1042 (A.D. 1632-3), regnal year 6, obv. Kalima 
within a diamond border, margins around rev. Shah Jahan 
full name and titles with date and mint name, (KM.256.1).   
Traces of edge fi ling, otherwise very fi ne and round.    

 $400 

     

 3828* 
  Shah Jahan I,   (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D.1628-1658), copy of a 
round gold mohur, (11.01 grams), struck at Akbarabad mint, 
issued A.H. 1042 (A.D. 1632-3), regnal year 6, obv. Kalima 
within a diamond border, margins around, rev. date and 
Regnal, mint name bottom line, (KM.258.1).   Very fi ne.   

 $350 

   3829 
  Shah Jahan I,   (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D.1628-1658), copy of 
a round gold mohur, (10.90 grams), unreadable mint, no 
dates, obv. Kalima within a square dotted border, rev.  Shah 
Jahan name etc. (cf.KM.260).   Very fi ne.   

 $350 

   3830 
  Shah Jahan I,   (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D.1628-1658), copy of 
a round gold mohur, (10.81 grams), unreadable mint, no 
dates, obv. Kalima within a square dotted border, rev.  Shah 
Jahan name etc. (cf.KM.260).   Very fi ne.   

 $350 

     

 3831* 
  Shah Jahan I,   (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D.1628-1658), fantasy 
issue, round gold mohur, (10.84 grams), named as Agra 
mint, with dates A.H. 1020 (A.D. 1611-2), regnal year 6, 
obv. Kalima within ornate border, margins around rev. mint 
name etc in ornate border, (KM.-).   Edge fi ling, otherwise 
very fi ne and round.    

 $350 

   3832 
  Shah Jahan I,   (A.D. 1628-1658), Multan mint, 1047/10; 
Aurangzeb, (1658-1707), Akbarabad, Mustaqir ul Khilafat 
mint, [1111]/44; Farrukhsiyar (1713-1719), Bareli mint, 
1129/7, Muhammad Shah, (1719-1748), Lahore mint, year 
18 (AD 1736), (KM. 235.19, 300.20, 377.18, 436.40).   
Mostly very fi ne all in packets described, some scarce.  (4)  

 $140 

     

 3833* 
  Uncertain ruler,   Mogul type as a copy of a round gold mohur, 
(10.97 grams), "Mustaqir ul Mulk" mint, regnal year 1, 
other dates [1]02X, 185 sic as readable dates.   Very fi ne.   

 $350 
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 3834* 
  Aurangzeb,   (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold 
mohur, (11.002 grams), struck at Burhanpur mint, issued 
A.H. [1106] (A.D. 1695), regnal year 38, obv. Aurangzeb 
name at top, rev. mint name at bottom, regnal year centre 
right, (KM. 315.16 unrecorded date).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

   3835 
  Aurangzeb,   (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), copy of a 
round Gold mohur, (10.90 grams), struck at Shahjahanabad 
mint, issued A.H. 1069 (A.D. 1658-9), regnal year 1, obv. 
Aurangzeb name and date at top, rev. mint name at top, 
Regnal year lower left, (cf.KM. 315.42).   Good very fi ne.   

 $350 

     

 3836* 
  Shah Alam Bahadur,   (A.H. 1119-1124, A.D.1707-1712), 
silver half rupee, (5.74 grams), Surat mint, date off fl an, 
obv. Shah Alam Bahadur name, rev. mint name at centre 
and base, (KM. 343.1).   Toned, extremely fi ne.    

 $150 

     

 3837* 
  Muhammad Ibrahim,   (A.H. 1132-1133, A.D. 1720), Silver 
Rupee, 11.33 grams, Shahjahanabad Mint Dar-ul-Khilafat, 
Hijri date [113]2AH, regnal year 1, Ruler's name at top on 
obverse, Mint at top on reverse, (KM 426.1, Lucknow 3764, 
IMC 1836, Hull 2032, Lahore 2314, M.3321a, Nagpur 
607-8, BMC 956, Not in Bombay).   Nearly very fi ne and 
very rare.   

 $450 

 Ex Robert Senior England, List 1 (March 1981),  

Die axis 60 degrees. Regal year lower left of reverse, Hijri date centre left of 
obverse. The couplet on the obverse reads "Struck coin in the world through 
the grace of the Bountiful one, King of Kings, Muhammad Ibrahim." He 
only struck at Shahjahanabad (Delhi) in a reign of 39 days. 

     

lot 3838

 3838* 
  Muhammad Shah,   (A.H. 1131-1161), (A.D.1719-1748), 
round gold mohur, (10.854 grams), struck at Shahjahanabad 
Dar-ul-Khilafat (Delhi), mint, issued A.H. 1134 (A.D. 1722), 
regnal year 4, obv. Muhammad Shah name at top, date upper 
right, rev. mint name at top, regnal year lower left, (KM. 
439.4).   Good very fi ne.   

 $450 

 Ex Triton IX, January 10-11, 2006 (lot 1765). 

     

 3839* 
  Muhammad Shah,   (A.H. 1131-1161), (A.D.1719-1748), 
round gold mohur, (10.756 grams), struck at Shahjahanabad 
Dar-ul-Khilafat (Delhi), mint, issued A.H. 1152 (A.D. 1740), 
regnal year 22, obv. Muhammad Shah name at top, date 
upper right, rev. mint name at top, regnal year lower left, 
(KM. 439.4).   Good very fi ne on large fl an.   

 $500 

 Ex Triton IX, January 10-11, 2006 (lot 1763) with ticket. 

   3840 
  Muhammad Shah,   (A.H. 1131-1161, A.D. 1719-1748), 
Ahmad Shah Bahadur, (A.H. 1161-1167, A.D. 1748-1754), 
silver rupees both Shahjahanabad mint, (KM.437.4; 446.17).   
Very fi ne; nearly very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

     

 3841* 
  Aziz-ud-din 'Alamgir II,   (A.H. 1167-1173), (A.D.1754-
1759), round gold mohur, (10.88 grams), struck at 
Shahjahanabad Dar-ul-Khilafat (Delhi), mint, issued A.H. 
[1170] (A.D. 1757-8), regnal year 4, obv. Alamgir II name at 
top, date on fl an upper left, rev. mint name in centre, regnal 
year centre left, (KM.466.  1); Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

 Ex Triton (CNG) IX, January 10-11, 2006 (lot 1769).  

   NATIVE STATES  

   3842 
  Arakan,   Narabadigyi (BE 1000-1007, A.D. 1638-1645), 
silver tanka or rupee, issued BE 1000 (1638), obv & rev. 
four lined script, (KM.10, Robinson and Shaw, The Coins 
and Banknotes of Burma, Chapter 7, p.56, M.2543-5).   Good 
fi ne and rare.   

 $120 
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   3843 
  Bikanir,   rupee, 1892 (KM.72); Bundi, rupee, VS1989 (1932) 
(KM.Y18.2); Jaipur, rupee, 1884 year 5 (KM.145); Jaisalmir, 
rupee, ND/22 (1880) (KM.21a); Junagadh, kori, AH1236 
(1820) (KM.15); Mewar, rupee, VS1985 (1928) (KM.Y22.1); 
British India, rupee, 1913B (KM.524).   In 2x2 holders with 
descriptions, very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $120 

     

 3844* 
  Hyderabad,   Sikandar Jah (A.H. 1218-1244, A.D. 1803-
1829), in name of Muhammad Akbar II (A.H.1221-1253 
A.D. 1806-1837), silver nazarana rupee, year 16/15, A.H. 
1237; (KM.C48a).   Nearly extremely fi ne and unlisted over-
date for the regnal year.   

 $600 

     

 3845* 
  Hyderabad,   Sikandar Jah (A.H. 1218-1244, A.D. 1803-
1829), in name of Muhammad Akbar II (A.H.1221-1253 
A.D. 1806-1837), silver nazarana rupee, year 16, A.H. 1237; 
(KM.C48a).   Good very fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

     
 3846* 
  Hyderabad,   Mir Usman Ali Khan, (A.H.1329-1368, 
A.D.1911-1948), copy of a gold ashrafi , A.H.1341=1922-3, 
regnal year -, (11.17 grams), (KM.57a).   Extremely fi ne.     

 $400 

     

 3847* 
  Hyderabad,   Mir Usman Ali Khan, (A.H.1329-1368) (A.D. 
1911-1948), copy of a gold half ashrafi , A.H.1343=1924-6, 
regnal year -, (5.58 grams), (KM.57a).   Extremely fi ne.     

 $200 

     

 3848* 
  Kutch,   Pragmalji II, (VS 1917-1932, A.D. 1860-1875), Bhuj 
mint, gold fi fty kori, (9.32 grams), VS 1930, A.D. 1873, 
(KM.Y.18).   Nearly extremely fi ne.     

 $400 

   3849 
  Kutch,   copper issues of various denominations and dates, 
mostly late 19th to 1943, includes three Dokda of 1868, 
1869, 1883, 1888 (2), 1899, 1928, 1934, and some 
fractionals.   Fine - nearly extremely fi ne.  (23)   

 $80 

 Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, Noble Auction Sale 46 (lot 2334). 

     

 3850* 
  Mewar,   gold mohur, Swarupshahi series, undated (c.1851-
1930), Nagari legend ̀ Friend of London' (F 1326; KM.Y.12).   
Good extremely fi ne.   

 $550 

 The Swarupshahi coinage was struck at the Udaipur mint between around 
1858-1920 AD.  

   3851 
  Sikh Empire,   a quantity of copper paisa and falus mostly 
Amritsar mint, c.19th century issues, (cf.KM.7, 10 etc), (63); 
together with an estate and canteen token, (Sylhet) Tea Co 
Ltd. Lungla Division.   Mostly very good - fi ne.  (64)  

 $60 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 85 (lot 2457). 

   3852 
  Assorted native states and Sultans of Delhi,   a wide range of 
copper issues with some duplication mostly from various 
South Indian states and rulers of the Sultanate of Delhi etc.   
Poor - very fi ne.  (162)   

 $100 

   3853 
  Assorted native states,   a wide range of copper issues with 
duplication from various states mostly 18th - 19th century, 
lot includes a few from the Sultanates and Mogul rulers. An 
extensive lot for research.   Poor - very fi ne.  (403)  

 $150 

   3854 
  Assorted native states,   a wide range of copper issues with 
duplication from various states including Mysore (15), 
Hyderabad dub or paisa (KM.Y.12) (44), a silver rupee of 
Indore (KM.44); various others (129) including some early 
issues of Post Kushan, also including Nepal, Iran and EIC and 
noted two rupees of Year 19, oblique milling (KM.99) and 
straight milling (KM.108) and lead electro halfs of similar 
rupee and a large silvered temple piece (23.7 grams).   Poor 
- very fi ne.  (194)  

 $100 
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   EAST INDIA COMPANY  

     

 3855* 
  Bengal Presidency,   Murshidabad Mint type, 1793 type, 
Milled issue, Perpetual 19 san sicca series of standard gold 
currency, in the name of Shah Alam II (A.H. 1173-1221, 
A.D. 1759-1806), gold mohur, (12.33 grams), regnal year 19 
(fi xed), and dated A.H. 1202 = A.D. 1784-5 and with oblique 
milling to right, (Pr.64, KM.100).   Extremely fi ne, scarce.    

 $800 

   3856 
  Bengal Presidency,   Murshidabad Mint type, 1793 milled 
issue, perpetual 19 san sicca series, copy of standard gold 
currency, in the name of Shah Alam II (A.H.1173-1221, 
A.D.1759-1806), another of half mohur (cf.KM.101, 103, 
Pr.401, 402).   Nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $400 

   3857 
  Bengal Presidency,   gold half mohur, AH1202 Year 19, 
Murshidabad Mint, jeweller's copy (5.80gms), oblique 
milling on edge.   Extremely fi ne.    

 $200 

     

part

 3858* 
  Bengal Presidency,   (1651-1835). Murshidabad mint, in name 
of Shah Alam II, silver rupee regnal year 8, A.H.1180 (1766-
7), (Pridmore 89, KM.84.1) (illustrated); others, quarter 
rupee regnal year 12, 19 (Pridmore 124, 150, KM.82.2, 
82.3), eighth rupees regnal year 12, 19 (Pridmore 128, 151, 
KM.81.2, 81.3).   Mostly very fi ne, all scarce.  (5)  

 $200 

     

part

 3859* 
  Bengal Presidency,   (1651-1835). Murshidabad mint, in name 
of Shah Alam II, silver rupee regnal year 19, A.H.120X; 
another 1205 (19 frozen date 1205 = 1790-1), (Pridmore 
147, KM.84.2) (illustrated); another, Farrukhabad mint, 
oblique milling rupee regnal year 45 (1806-1819), (Pridmore 
314, KM.69).   Good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

     

part

 3860* 
  Bengal Presidency,   Murshidabad mint, plain edge coinage, 
silver rupee, regnal year 19, dated 120[2] (KM.754); Awadh, 
Ghazi ud-din Haidar as Nawab (1814-1819), Lucknow 
mint, rupee, A.H. 2131 fi ctional year [should be 1231], fi xed 
regnal year 26, issued 1815-6, (KM.6); Awadh, Nasir-ud-Din 
Haidar, (A.H. 1243-1253, 1827-1837), rupee, regnal year 
3, Lucknow mint, (KM.C.62.1) (illustrated); Baroda, Sayaji 
Rao III (A.H. 1292-1357, VS 1932-1995, A.D. 1875-1938), 
Baroda mint, silver rupee, AH 1299 (1881-2), (KM.Y.29).   
Fine - good very fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

     

 3861* 
  Bombay Presidency,   c. 1672-1681, Indian Design, Bombay 
Minting, silver rupee in the name of King Charles II, (11.40 
grams), obv. and rev. Persian inscription both sides (See P. P. 
Kulkarni, "A Journey from Bombaim to Mumbai", pp.9-29, 
Bombay 2004).   Good very fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $4,000 

 This example is a variant from the example sold by The New York sale XIV, 
on January 10, 2007 (Lot 649). The cataloguers then added a footnote to 
that lot which is appended below and for which acknowledgement is given: 
"This coin is widely believed to have been struck during Charles II's reign at 
Mumbai. The Persian legends on both sides have not been read successfully 
though it has great resemblance with that of the Rupees of James II and 
William and Queen Mary. The earliest East India Company coinage bearing 
Persian inscription began to circulate during the time of Charles II. In 1763 
Martin Folkes reported that "the English Merchants trading in the East 
Indies struck silver money in India for the use of their factory at Bombaim. 
Of these he had seen the Anglina, Pax Deo and a third sort of rupee which 
had again only the Company's arms on the one side and Arabic or Indian 
characters on the other". Pridmore says that the Surat Council's comment 
upon the inscription 'Charles the second, King of England' perhaps indicates 
that while the obverse was the normal Anglina type, the reverse was inscribed 
in Persian with that above inscription. The above coin has Persian inscription 
on both sides. In 1681 a pirate named Henry Bridgeman (also known as 
Every) attacked and captured a ship called the Ganj-e-Sawai carrying a 
cargo of 6 Lakhs of Rupees and many people returning from the Haj. His 
capture of the ship and abuse of the people aboard outraged the Indian 
Princes on the Western Coast. Mughal chronicler Khafi  Khan recorded: 
"This loss was reported to Aurangzeb, and the newswriters of the port of 
Surat sent some rupees which the English had coined at Bombay, with a 
Superscription containing the name of their impure King. Aurangzeb then 
ordered that the English factors who were residing at Surat for commerce 
should be seized. Orders were also given to Itimad Khan, superintendent of 
the Port of Surat, and Sisi Yakut Khan, to make preparations for besieging 
the fort of Bombay."  
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 3862* 
  Bombay Presidency,   1693-1694, Indian Design, Bombay 
Minting, silver rupee in the name of King William and Queen 
Mary (1689-1694), regnal year 5 (issued 13 Feb. 1693-12 
Feb. 1694), Persian inscriptions reading on the obv. "Coin 
struck during the reign of King William and Queen Mary" 
rev. "in their 5th regnal year. Coin of the English Company. 
Struck at bombay", (Pr. 27, KM. SAC P.27 unpriced).   Light 
grey toned, nearly extremely fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $5,000 

 Ex R.A. Climpson Collection (Sale 85, lot 2055) and Spink Australia in 
1989.   

This issue has a most interesting background. In 1693 the written records 
note that Emperor Aurangzeb was very displeased with an issue of coins 
from the East India Company in Bombay. A Khafi  Khan from the emperor, 
in another source is reported visiting the Company at Bombay and 
complained of the name of the "Impure King" on the coins issued without 
his Emperor's authority, which were shown to him in A.H. 1105 (Sept. 1693 
- Aug. 1694). At Bombay, the East India Company had previously issued 
rupees with English text in 1677 but these failed to gain acceptability and 
were soon melted down. Aurangzeb objected specifi cally to the coin issued 
above, because it carried the names of King William III and Queen Mary. 
These coins he claimed could be confused with Aurangzeb's own coinage 
and thus provoked the emperor. The English in return explained that they 
coined money in their own King's name by stating that they had to purchase 
investments at places where the Mogul's money did not pass. The emperor's 
protest was effective and they ceased to issue any more coins and most were 
withdrawn and melted down, hence their scarcity today. Coins of this type 
were unknown up to 1960, although the issue was certain from the records, 
then a few specimens were located in the collection of the Prince of Wales 
Museum in Bombay (fi ve rupees and a half rupee). A large hoard of 2000 
rupees buried about 1696, found near Bombay in 1980, containing rupees 
of Aurangzeb, also contained a few (about six (6) is stated of these William 
& Mary rupees). This specimen it is believed comes from this hoard.  

     

 3863* 
  Bombay Presidency,   Indian Design Bombay Minting, eighth 
rupee in the name of Alamgir II (A.H. 1167-1173, A.D. 
1754-1759), regnal year 2, in the style of Bombay issue but 
with mint name off fl an, the denomination unrecorded, (cf. 
Pr.71, KM.SAC.C.638).   Attractive dark tone, short of fl an, 
otherwise good very fi ne all apparently unpublished.    

 $80 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 85 (lot 2061 and from the Robert 
Climpson and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 48 
(lot 2069).  

   3864 
  Bombay Presidency,   milled coinage, proof gilt half pice 
(two reas), 1791, oblique milled edge (Pr.137; KM.192a).   
Extremely fi ne.    

 $70 

     

 3865* 
  Bombay Presidency,   milled coinage, proof pice (four reas), 
1791, (6.24gms, 25.4mms), oblique milled edge (Pr.130; 
KM.193).   A few minor surface marks, nearly FDC.    

 $100 

     

 3866* 
  Madras Presidency,   Indian Style Coinage, Hindu System, 
gold star pagoda, c.1740-1807, struck at Madras mint, 
obv. crude half standing fi gure of a deity, rev. fi ve pointed 
star within dotted borders, (Pr.9, KM.303).   Extremely fi ne, 
scarce.   

 $250 

 The design for this coinage was determined in 1740 and declared the standard 
pagoda of Madras 9th April 1741. Referred to in the Company's records 
as the 'Madras current or star pagoda'. This coin type was proclaimed as 
coinage by Gov. King in 1800 in New South Wales. 

    

 

  3867* 
  Madras Presidency,   Indian Style Coinage, Hindu System, 
gold star pagoda, c.1740-1807, struck at Madras mint, 
obv. crude half standing fi gure of a deity, rev. fi ve pointed 
star within dotted borders, (Pr.9, KM.303).   Extremely fi ne, 
scarce.  (2)  

 $500 
 See note above.  

     

 3868* 
  Madras Presidency,   copper half dub (ten cash), Masulipatam 
mint, Northern Circars issue, 1807, obverse in Arabic and 
reverse in Telugu and Tamil, (Pr.329; KM.327).   Nearly very 
fi ne and scarce.    

 $200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 85 (lot 2048) from the Robert 
Climpson Collection and previously from the Ken O'Brien Collection, Noble 
Numismatics Sale 46 (lot 2434). 
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 3869* 
  Madras Presidency,   European Style Coinages, Second Issue, 
1808, silver quarter pagoda, obv. Gopuram of a temple with 
9 stars each side, around in English QUARTER PAGODA, 
in letters without stops, large buckled garter below, partly 
fi lled, rev. deity Vishnu standing surrounded by dotted circles, 
ribbon ending in star, in native text 'half a fl ower (or star) 
pagoda', with dots continuing under legs of Vishnu, (as 
illustrated in Pridmore), (Pr.173, KM.352).   Good very fi ne 
and scarce.    

 $140 

Ex W.J.D.Mira Collection.

   3870 
  Madras Presidency,   gold pagoda (1808) (KM.356) top of 
pagoda points between O and D.   Extremely fi ne.    

 $400 

   3871 
  (East India Company) Awadh,   Allahabad Mint Coinage, 
issued under EIC control, silver rupees with fi sh symbol, 
issued in the name of Shah Alam II (A.H. 1173-1221, A.D. 
1759-1806), issue with fi fteen pointed star year [1206] 
(1791-2) and symbol "4", another 120[5] (1790-1), both 
with fi xed regnal year 26, (Pr.-, KM.585, 587).   Good very 
fi ne and both scarce.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex R. Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 2216) and 
previously Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 2266) and earlier from Robert 
Senior, England. 

     

part

 3872* 
  Dutch India,   Negapatnam, copper one stuiver c.1695, obv. 
God facing, rev. Tamil inscription, 26.84 grams, (KM.28, 
Scholten 1244) (illustrated); together with copper duit, 
similar (3.47 grams), (KM.26, Scholten 1245).   Toned, good 
very fi ne and both rare.  (2)  

 $120 

   3873 
  Portuguese India,   eighth tanga, 1881, 1884, 1886, quarter 
tanga, 1881 (2), 1884, 1886 (2), half rupia, 1882, rupia 1881 
(KM 307, 308, 311, 312).   Nearly fi ne - very fi ne.  (10)  

 $80 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 85 (lot 2441). 

   BRITISH INDIA  

   3874 
  William IIII,   East India Company, silver rupee, 1835, Bombay 
Mint, (KM.450.1).   Toned, extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   3875 
  William IIII,   East India Company, silver rupee, 1835, 
Calcutta Mint, F incuse (KM.450.3).   Extremely fi ne, two 
with heavy toning.  (3)   

 $150 

     

 3876* 
  Queen Victoria,    East India Company, gold mohur, 1841, 
ww incuse, small date (KM.462.3).   Minor edge fi le mark, 
otherwise good very fi ne or better.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Allan Sutherland Collection and with A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London 
ticket.  

     

 3877* 
  Queen Victoria,   East India Company, silver rupee, 1840, type 
II with divided legend, W.W. raised on truncation, 28 berries, 
Calcutta Mint (KM.462.2).   Brilliant uncirculated.   

 $100 

   3878 
  Queen Victoria,   East India Company, silver rupees, 1840, 
(KM.457, 458).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $120 

   3879 
  Queen Victoria,   silver rupees, 1862 (4) (KM.473.1), 1878 
(KM.492).   Extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $80 

   3880 
  Edward VII - George VI,   silver rupees, 1904, 1905 (KM.508), 
1917 (2), 1918 (KM.524), 1940 (KM.556) and 1944 
(2)(KM.557.1).   Good fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $80 

       

 3881* 
  George V,   gold fi fteen rupees, 1918, Bombay mint, (Pr.25, 
KM.525).   Good extremely fi ne, scratch on cheek.    

 $1,500 
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       3882 
  George V,   gold sovereign, 1918I Bombay mint (KM.525A).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $330 

       

 3883* 
  George V,   silver rupee, 1911, pig rupee, (KM.523).   
Uncirculated.   

 $100 

     

 3884* 
  George V,   silver rupee, 1921, (KM.524).   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

     3885 
  George V,   silver rupee, 1922, (KM.524).   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

    

 

part

  3886* 
  George VI,   proof set 1945 Bombay mint, base metal issues 
of pice, one anna, two annas, quarter anna, half rupee and 
rupee, (Pridmore notes as specimen coins available from 
Bombay mint only pice, anna, two annas, others are not 
reported by Pridmore, Krause notes rupees as well, KM.533, 
539, 543, 557).   Sharp FDC and brilliant, higher values all 
very rare.  (6)  

 $500 

 Ex R.Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 2200) and 
previously from the S.V. Hagley Collection and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, 
Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2194). From the mint records of the restruck 
issues the quarter and half rupee appear unpublished, the rupee is unpriced 
in Krause.  

     

 3887* 
  Venetian copy,   of multiple gold ducat made in India, (10gms), 
the issue with fi gures having a distinctive Hindu character, 
obv. barbarous letters around, two standing fi gures, rev. four 
armed Hindu god facing in dotted oval, barbarous legend 
around, (cf.Ives NN&M 128, Pl.XIV, 7 for similar type of 
ducat weight).   Good very fi ne.    

 $350 

     

 3888* 
  Indian test piece,   Duncan Stratton and Co, Bombay, as a 
test piece for half rupee, by Greenwood and Batley Limited, 
Albion Works, Leeds, with tiger on obverse and monogram 
with legend on reverse, (Pr. SNC Sep 1960) undated but 
circa 1904.   Attractive brown patina just hints of mint red, 
uncirculated and rare.   

 $80 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1539) and Noble Numismatics Sale 
52 (lot 4174). 

   THE W. J. NOBLE COLLECTION OF BRITISH 

TOKENS, TICKETS, PASSES AND BADGES  

   17TH CENTURY TOKENS 

     

 3889* 
  Gloucestershire,   Bristol, Town farthing (c.1597) rectangular 
(W.21;as SCBI Norweb 1450).   Fine and very rare.   

 $150 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 42) and purchased from Spink in 
1973.  
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 3890*
Kent, Dartford, Robert Capon, halfpenny, 1668, 
(Tallowchandlers' Arms) (W.130, dies at 90 degrees). Even
brown patina, very fi ne and rare.

$150

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 51) and R. Greig Collection.

      

 3891* 
  Lincolnshire,   Stamford, Overseers halfpenny, (Town Arms; 
woolpack) (W.235).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $50 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 70), purchased from Spink in 
1973.  

     

part

 3892* 
  Norfolk,   Lynn Regis (King's Lynn) Town farthing, 1668, 
(Town Arms) (W.63) and 1669, die break on reverse from N 
to rim at 4 o'clock (W.65;as SCBI Norweb 3069) (illustrated).   
The fi rst somewhat curved good fi ne; the second toned nearly 
very fi ne.  (2)  

 $40 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 89) previously the fi rst ex Sir R. 
Marcus Clark Collection, the second ex W. G. Wright Collection (from 
Spink in 1958).  

     

 3893* 
  Northamptonshire,   Wellingborough, Henry Smith, farthing, 
(3 cloves; bell) (W.177; as SCBI Norweb 3484).   Good fi ne.   

 $40 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 100) and Sir R. Marcus Clark 
Collection.  

   3894 
  Somersetshire,   Bridgewater, Town farthing, 1666 (Town 
Arms) (W.48), (2), fl ags on outer towers of castle (W.49); 
William Sealy, farthing, 1652 (W.72).   Very good-  good fi ne, 
the last scarce.  (4)  

 $70 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 113) previously the second and 
third ex N. Langdon Collection (from D. Tully in 1967), the others ex Sir 
R. Marcus Clark Collection.  

   3895 
  Staffordshire,   Penkridge, John Phillipes, halfpenny, 1665, 
(Mercers' Arms) (W.44).   Fair/fi ne.   

 $40 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 124) and Sir R. Marcus Clark 
Collection. 

     

 3896* 
  Staffordshire,   Uttoxeter, John Halsey, halfpenny 1668, 
(Mercers' Arms), Octagonal (W.76).   Good fi ne and rare.    

 $150 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 126) and Glendining's Sale 1964. 

     

 3897* 
  Suffolk,   Worlingworth, John Blumfi eld, halfpenny, (Grocer) 
(W.373, dies at 180 in copper).   Medium brown patina, very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $70 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 133) and Sir R. Marcus Clark 
Collection.  

      

part

 3898* 
  Worcestershire,   Evesham, Burrow halfpenny, (Borough 
Arms, FOR NECESSARY EXCHANGE) (W.42) (illustrated); 
Phillip Ballord, halfpenny, 1664 (W.46).   First with even 
brown patina, very fi ne; fi ne.  (2)  

 $60 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 152) and Sir R. Marcus Clark 
Collection. 

     

 3899* 
  Yorkshire,   York, John Hooper (in script) halfpenny, 1668, 
(Royal Oak) (W.401). The obverse die only struck on both 
sides of a worn William III halfpenny, (1695-8).   Fine and 
possibly unique in this form.   

 $350 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 158) and purchased from Spink 
in 1975. 
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part

 3900* 
  Late 17th century lead tokens,   fox running left/W/NI 
(14.5mm) (illustrated), cross/plain (16mm) (this may be 
much earlier).   Very fi ne; fair, the fi rst very rare.  (2)  

 $60 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 174) and purchased from Spink 
in 1975.  

   3901 
  East Anglian farming token,   in lead (24mm) circa 1750, man 
wearing hat riding horse left/W.D. pellet above, three pellets 
below.   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $50 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 175) and R. Greig Collection. 
(1981). 

     

 3902* 
  Farm token in lead,   (38mm) obverse cross over MHR 
monogram, reverse horse galloping left through trees.   Very 
fi ne and very rare.   

 $120 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 176) and H. Simmons Sale 10 (lot 
280).  

     

part

 3903* 
  Boy Bishop,   groat of Bury St. Edmonds,  a fantasy by Billy 
Monk and Charlie Eaton, c.1857-61, another "groat" similar 
but thinner and fl at, another with Bishops mitre and lines 
only for legends.   The fi rst patinated very fi ne, the others 
fair.  (3)  

 $120 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 177) and previously the fi rst acquired 
in London in 1985, the others ex Spink Sale (lot 414 part). 

   18TH CENTURY TOKENS 

     

 3904* 
  Cambridge,   David Hood's halfpenny, wheatsheaf/legend 
(D&H 19b) struck on a large and thicker fl an within a collar, 
edge plain.   Two metal fl aws on obverse, red and brown 
uncirculated and sharply struck up like a proof.   

 $120 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 45) and purchased from Spink in 
1987 Numismatic Circular No. 3174. 

     

 3905* 
  Devonshire,   Exeter, S. Kingdon's halfpenny, 1792, by 
Hancock, three quarter facing fi gure of Bishop Blaize/shield 
of arms (D&H 1).   Beautifully struck, blue and brown 
toned uncirculated with some underlying brilliance and 
very rare.   

 $370 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 71) and purchased from Baldwin 
in 1978.  

      

 3906* 
  Devonshire,   Exeter, mule halfpenny by Hancock and 
Lutwyche, arms/bust of Gen. Elliot (D&H 5).   Rim bruises 
otherwise good extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $90 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 75) and T.A. Jan Collection (lot 41 
part) via R. Gladdle in 1983.  

   3907 
  Hampshire,   Emsworth, halfpenny 1795 (D&H 29c) 
Portsmouth, halfpenny, 1794 (D&H 55).   Brown and red, 
nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $60 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 157) and P. Deane Collection.  
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   3908 
  Hampshire,   West Cowes, Isle of Wight, halfpenny, 1798 
(D&H 94), bust of Fox/arms of town.   Brown patina, nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $50 
 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 179) and purchased from Spink 
in 1973.  

     

part

 3909* 
  Middlesex,   Kempson's series of London Buildings, pennies, 
Guild Hall (D&H 42) Mansion House (D&H 43) (illustrated).   
The fi rst lacquered otherwise nearly uncirculated, the second 
brilliant full mint red uncirculated.  (2)  

 $150 
 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 297) and previously the fi rst ex S.V. 
Hagley Collection, the second ex E. Wills Collection.  

     

  

  

part

  3910* 
  Skidmore's Globe series,   pennies, Glastonbury Abbey (D&H 
135), Bungay Tower (D&H 136), Godstone Tower Surry 
(D&H 137) (illustrated), Guildford Tower Surry (D&H 
138) (illustrated), Battel Abbey Sussex (D&H 141), Bowes 
Castle Yorkshire (D&H 143) (illustrated), Yarum Castle 
Yorkshire (D&H 145).   Nearly uncirculated-uncirculated, 
the last very rare.  (7)  

 $1,000 
 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 324) and previously the fi rst, sixth and 
seventh from Spink in 1975 and 1973 (2) others from Baldwin in 1978.   

     

part

 3911* 
  Middlesex,   National Series, George III, penny size medalet, 
1797 Naval Victories celebrated (D&H 197) struck in copper 
and white metal.   The fi rst spotted uncirculated, second 
extremely fi ne, both scarce.  (2)  

 $120 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 358) previously the fi rst from Spink 
in 1973, second ex Myles Gerson Collection (from P. Deane ). 

     

 3912* 
  Middlesex,   Davidson's halfpenny, 1795, struck in white 
metal (D&H 294c).   Tin blisters otherwise nearly extremely 
fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $150 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 432) and P. Deane Collection.  

 

 

       3913* 
  Middlesex,   Hendon, Skidmore's mule halfpennies, Church 
1794/George III "Church and King" (D&H 329); anchor and 
cable (D&H 334).   Patinated with traces of red, the second 
weakly struck otherwise uncirculated and rare.  (2)  

 $400 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 456) and P. Deane Collection. 

   3914 
  Middlesex,   National Series, Prince of Wales (D&H 961, 
962), Duke of York (D&H 986, 988, 989).   The second and 
last fi ne-very fi ne, others red and brown uncirculated.  (5)  

 $150 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 654) and Myles Gerson Collection 
(988 from P. Deane July 1981).  



392

   3915 
  Middlesex,   Political and social series halfpennies, Erskine 
and Erskine & Gibbs/"a way to prevent knaves getting a 
trick" (D&H 1013); general convenience/plough, 1796 
(D&H 1020) extremely fi ne; nearly extremely fi ne and very 
rare. (2)    

$180 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 670) and Myles Gerson Collection (the 
fi rst from Baldwin and J. Bobbe, the second ex J.R. Farnell Collection).  

     

 3916* 
  Norfolk,   Norwich, Loyal Military Association penny, a 
proof struck in silver (D&H 3).   Toned, hairline on obverse 
otherwise brilliant nearly FDC and extremely rare.   

 $1,800 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 723) and Spink Sale 51 (lot 362). 

     

part

 3917* 
  Somersetshire,   Bristol, mule halfpennies by Lutwyche, arms 
of Bristol/glass factory (D&H 93); glass factory/gold, silver, 
copper etc., (D&H 98) (illustrated).   Good extremely fi ne 
hints of red and rare.  (2)  

 $120 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 828) and P. Deane Collection, the 
second also ex T.A. Jan II (lot 45 part) from Baldwin. 

     

 3918* 
  Staffordshire,   Stafford, W. Horton's penny, 1801, arms 
(castle and four lions)/cypher W.H. and a Staffordshire knot 
(D&H 4) die break on the reverse longer than on the D&H 
plate coin.   Attractive red and blue brown uncirculated and 
scarce.   

 $140 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 834) and purchased from Spink 
in 1973. 

    

 

  3919* 
  Suffolk,   Bungay, Prentice's penny, 1796, struck from 
halfpenny dies edge "double token" etc., (D&H 3). Hoxne, 
Tallant's penny, 1795 struck from halfpenny dies (D&H 
6a).   Nearly extremely fi ne; good extremely fi ne some mint 
red and scarce.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 859) and S.V. Hagley Collection. 

      

 3920* 
  Warwickshire,   Birmingham, Alston's halfpenny, 1796 poor 
house/beehive (D&H 63) coated with similor with a wavy 
circle on the reverse.   Extremely Fine.   

 $50 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 963, part) and purchased from 
Baldwin in 1979.  

     

 3921* 
  Warwickshire,   Birmingham, Hickman's halfpenny, 1792 
(D&H 145).   A most attractive light brown patina, 
uncirculated and extremely rare.   

 $400 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 986) and purchased from Baldwin 
in 1978.  
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part

 3922* 
  Warwickshire,   Coventry, Reynold's Lady Godiva halfpennies 
1792 (D&H 236, 237 (illustrated)) 1793, (D&H 238 e).   All 
fi nely lacquered good extremely fi ne or nearly uncirculated.  
(3)  

 $350 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 1002) and J.R. Farnell and P. Deane 
Collections. 

     

 3923* 
  Worcestershire,   Dudley, Skidmore's penny, Dudley Priory/
E.D. cypher (D&H 3).   Full original mint red, uncirculated 
and rare.   

 $300 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 1065) and purchased from Baldwin 
in 1978.  

     

 3924* 
  Worcestershire,   Dudley, Skidmore's penny, Tower as last but 
different view (D&H 5).   Toned, brown and red, uncirculated 
and rare.   

 $240 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 1067) and purchased from Baldwin 
in 1978.  

     

 3925* 
  Worcestershire,   Dudley, Spence's halfpenny, castle/shepherd 
(D&H 8b).   Nearly uncirculated and very rare.   

 $180 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 1071) and purchased from Spink 
in 1973.  

     

 3926* 
  Yorkshire,   Bolton, Denton or Prattent's penny, 1797, made 
for sale to collectors (D&H 1a).   Even brown patina with 
traces of mint red, uncirculated and very rare.   

 $1,000 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 1089) and purchased from Spink 
in 1973.  

     

 3927* 
  Yorkshire,   York, J.B. Carlill's halfpenny, 1796, as previous 
(D&H 70).   Attractive dark blue brown patina, proof-like 
uncirculated and scarce, only 200 struck.   

 $450 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 1113) and Cumbrian Collector's 
Collection, Spink Sale 28 (lot 128). 

     

 3928* 
  Wales,   Anglesey, Parys Mine Co., penny, 1790 by J. Wilson 
for W.   Williams (D&H 252a). A proof struck in copper gilt, 
some wear to the gilding on the high points, nearly extremely 
fi ne and extremely rare as such.   

 $200 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 1154) and A.W. Jan Collection 
and Spink Sale 43 (lot 193 part). Sold with a MNC Report from E.G.V. 
Newman. 
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 3929* 
  Wales,   Anglesey, Parys Mine Co., penny, 1788 (D&H 244) 
slightly inferior diework.   This is fi ner than the D&H plate 
coin, nearly extremely fi ne and excessively rare, the fi nest 
known.   

 $900 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 1148) and L. Clements (lot 302 
part), F.S. Cockayne Collections and Spink Sale 43 (lot 189).  

     

 3930* 
  Wales,   Anglesey, Parys Mine Co., bronzed proof halfpenny, 
1791 (D&H 391).   Brilliant bluish chocolate tone, FDC 
and rare.   

 $300 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 1190) and Myles Gerson 
Collection. 

     

 3931* 
  Wales,   Anglesey, mule halfpenny by Skidmore, Druid's 
bust by Wilson/wheatsheaf (D&H 420).   Red and brown, 
uncirculated and rare.   

 $150 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 1196) and R. Dalton, W. Longman 
(lot 361 part) and Myles Gerson Collections (from Spink 43, lot 237 
part). 

   3932 
  Glamorganshire,   Glamorgan, W. Tait, R. Crawshay and 
S. Homfray halfpennies, 1795, (D&H 3a or 3, 3b (2)). 
Swansea, J. Voss's halfpenny 1796 (D&H 4a but suspect edge 
deliberatly fi led).   Very fi ne-nearly extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $70 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 1223) and previously one 3b ex S.V. 
Hagley Collection, others ex J.R. Farnell (part II, lot 74) Collection. 

   3933 
  Pembrokeshire,   St. Davids, farthing, 1793 (D&H 1).   The fi rst 
well centred, usual weakness in centre, lacquered otherwise 
very fi ne for this, second unevenly struck otherwise very 
fi ne, rare.  (2)  

 $90 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 1225) and previously the fi rst ex 
J.R. Farnell Collection (part II, lot 74 part) second ex Spink Sale 43 (lot 
252 part).  

     

 3934* 
  Angusshire,   Dundee, Thos. Webster's penny, 1797, by J. 
Wright, quay buildings/Town House (D&H 5).   Even blue 
and light brown patina, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $90 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 1232) and J. Halliwell Collection 
in 1961 (previously from S. Lipscombe). 

   3935 
  Angusshire,   Dundee, Swap & Co., halfpenny, 1797 church/
ruin, by J. Wright, edge inscription has end of warehouse 
overlapping (cf D&H 21 bis).   Even brown, nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $50 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 1244) and purchased from Spink 
in 1973.  

     

 3936* 
  Frenfrewshire,   Paisley, J. Boog's private token, penny, 
exterior of church/interior (D&H 2) by Kempson.   Bronzed 
nearly uncirculated and rare.   

 $400 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 1327) and purchased from Spink 
1973.  
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   19TH CENTURY SILVER TOKENS 

     

 3937* 
  Not Local,   three shillings, 1811, fl eece/Prince of Wales 
feathers (D.2).   Weakly struck but virtually as struck, toned 
nearly uncirculated and very rare.   

 $350 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 1556) and Glendining's Sale 27 
May 1987 (lot 459).  

      

 3938* 
  Northumberland,   Newcastle, John Robertson's shilling, 
1811 by Wyon, arms/female seated left (D.10) struck as a gilt 
proof.   Toned, nearly uncirculated and extremely rare.   

 $320 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 1741) and purchased from Spink 
in 1973.  

     

 3939* 
  Sussex,   Chichester, Hy Comper's or B Charge's shilling, 1811 
(in Roman numerals), clasped hands, Union Token/legend 
(D.7).   Toned, brilliant uncirculated and rare.   

 $240 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 1794) and purchased from Spink in 
1973 Numismatic Circular No. 8174.  

   19TH CENTURY COPPER TOKENS 

     

 

part

  3940* 
  Middlesex,   London, R. Romanis' halfpenny, 1814, two 
stockings crossed/a weaving frame (Davis 62 (illustrated)), 
W. Wilson's Mail Coach offi ce halfpenny, undated (Davis 
64 (2 one with die fracture at 10 o'clock); T.Wood's New 
Auction Mart halfpenny, 1811 (Davis 65 (illustrated)).   Very 
fi ne-extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 1872) and previously the fi rst and 
last ex S.V. Hagley Collection, others acquired in 1960's.  

     

 3941* 
  Shropshire,   Halesowen, Workhouse penny, 1813, mounted 
yeoman at speed/St. Mary's Church, by Halliday (Davis 3).   
Dark grey brown patina, nearly extremely fi ne/good very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $270 

 Ex S.V. Hagley Collection.  
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part

 3942* 
  Somersetshire,   Taunton, Messrs Cox's Iron Foundry 
penny, undated, a workman at forge/legend (Davis 121). 
Wiveliscombe, W. Temlett & J. Clarke's penny, undated, 
female seated on beehive, cow behind/legend (Davis 125) 
(2).   The fi rst with some mint red, nearly uncirculated, the 
second toned good very fi ne but weakly struck towards part 
of edge, third good very fi ne and rare.  (3)  

 $200 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 1891) and previously the fi rst ex 
P. Deane Collection, second ex G.C. Heyde Collection, lot 57, the third ex 
Spink Australia Sale (lot 5 part). 

    

 

part

 3943* 
  Somersetshire,   Wiveliscombe, Jno. Featherstone's copper 
threepence, 1814, as previous (Davis 122) R.North & Co's 
copper threepence, 1814, very similar (Davis 123).   The 
fi rst with severe nicks bumps and surface marks otherwise 
about very fi ne for wear, the second evenly worn, good fi ne 
(illustrated) and rare.  (2)  

 $180 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 1893) and P.J. Downie sale. 

     

part

 3944* 
  Somersetshire,   Wiveliscombe, W. Temlett & J. Clarke's 
twopence, undated, (Davis.124) also penny, similar in every 
respect (Davis 125).   Slight edge bump at 9 o'clock on obverse 
of the twopence, otherwise good very fi ne and attempted 
piercing in centre of reverse of the penny, attractive good 
very fi ne or nearly extremely fi ne, but rare.  (2)  

 $270 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 1895) previously the fi rst from Spink 
in 1975, second from Baldwin in 1978. 

   3945 
  Somersetshire,   Wiveliscombe, W. Temlett & J. Clarke's two 
pence and penny, undated as previous lot (Davis 124,5).   Very 
fi ne; good very fi ne and rare.  (2)  

 $270 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 1896) previously the fi rst from Seaby 
in 1979, second ex P. Deane Collection in 1985. 

   3946 
  Staffordshire,   County, penny mule with Cornwall Scorrier 
House obverse dated 1812, (Davis 24) edge centre grained 
right (18.42 grams).   Usual deteriorated state for the 
Staffordshire obverse die, very little wear if any, good very 
fi ne for piece and rare.   

 $180 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 1898) and Dix Noonan Webb sale 
6 February 1998 (lot 259).  A curious mule of two obverse dies equally as 
attributable to Cornwall as Staffordshire.  

     

 3947* 
  Staffordshire,   Bilston, Rushbury & Woolley's twopence 
1811, bare headed and draped bust of George III to right/
view of the Exchange (Davis 30).   Light brown patina with 
some original bloom, die breaks from the top rim to legend 
on the obverse, fi le marks on reverse, good extremely fi ne.   

 $220 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 1900) and purchased from Spink 
in 1987. 
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part

 3948* 
  Somersetshire,   Wednesbury, Abel Round's penny, 1812 
bare headed and draped bust of George III right/Royal 
Exchange building (Davis 116), halfpennies, similar (Davis 
117 normal cord milling, another with diagonal milling 
to right, (illustrated)); West Bromwich and Coseley, James 
Cooksey's penny, 1812 (legend both sides (Davis 118); 
West Bromwich Oldbury, Tipton & Brieley, W. Whitehouse 
& Co.'s penny, 1811, legend both sides (Davis 120).   Very 
fi ne-good extremely fi ne, 117 diagonally grained is proof-
like and rare thus.  (5)  

 $120 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 1913) previously the fi rst three ex 
S.V. Hagley Collection, fourth from Dolphin Coins in 1997 and the last 
acquired in 1960's. 

   3949 
  Surrey,   Weybridge, I. Bunn's penny, 1812, by P. Wyon (Davis 
5); also farthings, I. Innocent's Richmond 1821 (Davis 7) 
and J. Bean's Walworth Road, 1814 (Davis 8).   Very fi ne-
extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $120 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 1918, part) and P.C. Cruttwell 
Collection, Spink Sale 63, lot 630.  

     

 3950* 
  Warwickshire,   Birmingham, Birmingham Overseers 
Workhouse pattern penny, 1811 by Wyon, west view of 
Workhouse showing side wicket as well as entrance, (Davis 
36) edge plain.   Full mint gloss, some toning, nearly FDC 
and very rare.   

 $270 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 1925) and Glendining Sale 13 May 
1981 (lot 254 part). 

     

 3951* 
  Warwickshire,   Birmingham, Rose Copper Company's 
halfpenny, 1811, legend both sides, omitting Rose from the 
reverse legend (Davis 106).   Nearly very fi ne and excessively 
rare, Davis thought possibly unique.   

 $650 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 1931) and purchased from F. Schwer 
in 1986.  

     

 3952* 
  Hulme,   Lancashire; Flora Gardens, 1822 (BWS 1830).   Very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $60 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 204) and W.G. Wright Collection.  

     

 3953* 
  Yarmouth,   Norfolk; (S. Lessy) trial striking of the central 
device on the obverse of 5260 (this piece illustrated on 
plate 30).   Dark grey patina, extremely fi ne and probably 
unique.   

 $120 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 255) and A. Pardoe (lot 469) 
Collection (from D.G. Vorley in February 1990). 

   3954 
  Wales,   not local, countermarked issues etc, QV obverses 
with plain reverses; "W.L.H. Wheat Sheaf" QV125; "F.P./F" 
QV 125; "R. Atkin" QV120; plain QV121; "H*L" QV62; 
"R H" with masonic symbols compass and set square/three 
playing cards; QV 200 with reverse die L within inner circle, 
legend HONOR VIRTUTIS PRAEMIUM (a Manchester 
school reward for marks achieved); Victoria Dei Gratia 1872 
obverse with two circles on reverse enclosing a circle of 8 
stars.   The last two holed, fair-extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $280 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 299) and previously the second 
and third from Schwer in 1984, the others mostly acquired in London in 
1970's. 

     

 3955* 
  Co.   Durham, South Shields, Francis Robinson Sth Shields/
Success to the Coal Trade 1814 (Davis 5; W.1075).   Poorly 
struck as usual, fi ne and very rare.   

 $140 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 321) previously purchased from 
Spink in 1987.  

   3956 
  Middlesex,   London, Thomas Wood, auctioneer, halfpenny 
1811, legend/buildng, die axis upright (30mm) (Davis 65; 
W.845b).   Minor verdigris otherwise good very fi ne and an 
extremely rare variety.   

 $70 
 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 322).   
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 3957* 
  Scotland,   Edinburgh, Alexr. Galloway 107 West Bow/Teas 
Spirits Wines and Groceries (D&H 159).   Good very fi ne/
nearly very fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $240 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 334) and Alex Hannah Collection 
(lot 652 part) (from Baldwin 1/10).  

      

 3958* 
  Ireland,   Cork, lead farthing, ID/sugar loaf divide, BK. St. 
(John Drinen grocer of Barrack St. circa 1808) (D&H 417).   
Good fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $270 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 345) and Dublinia (lot 232) 
Collection.  

     

 3959* 
  Ireland,   Dublin, lead farthing, Thomas Glen Baker/Blank 
(D&H unlisted).   Good fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $220 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 347) and Dublinia (lot 235 part) 
Collection.  

     

 3960* 
  Ireland,   Dublin, lead token, farthing J. Christian/No.20 
Coke Alley.   Very fi ne for this, unpublished and probably 
extremely rare.   

 $100 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 348) and Glendining's sale 7 
December 1983 (lot 386).  

     

 3961* 
  Augustus Cove's Publications,   advertising check, undated 
but issued 1812 (Withers Appendix p.239).   Fine and 
extremely rare.    

 $120 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 350) and previously purchased 
from Spink in 1973. 

   TICKETS & PASSES 

PRIVATE TOKENS

     

 3962* 
  Middlesex,   London, J. Henry, halfpenny, 1879 (Bell A1; 
D&W 45).   Toned, nearly FDC and rare.   

 $150 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 365) and previously purchased 
from Spink in 1975. 

     

 3963* 
  Middlesex,   London, B. Nightingale, halfpenny, struck in 
dark bronzed copper (Bell A3; D&W 49).   Nearly FDC and 
rare, only 72 struck.   

 $180 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 368) and previously purchased 
from Spink in 1973. 
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 3964* 
  Middlesex,   London, B. Nightingale, halfpenny, 1843, by 
W.J. Taylor and struck in October 1845. (Bell A4; D&W 
51), thick fl an, dark bronzed copper; thin fl an, tan coloured 
bronzed copper (illustrated).   Nearly FDC and the second 
very rare.  (2)  

 $360 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 370) previously purchased from 
Spink in 1973. 

      

 3965* 
  Middlesex,   London, W. Till, penny, 1834, by W. J. Taylor, 
new reverse with date (Bell A6; D&W 62).   Attractive even 
light brown patina, nearly uncirculated and rare.   

 $200 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 374) previously purchased from 
Baldwin in 1987 (WVRB's ticket). 

   3966 
  Middlesex,   London, W. Till, penny, 1834, in copper and 
white metal, both with reverse die fracture (Bell A5; D&W 
65, 67).   Nearly uncirculated and rare.  (2)  

 $300 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 375) and previously purchased from 
Baldwin in 1987. 

   3967 
  Wm Webster successor to Wm Till,   7 Great Russell Street 
Covent Garden, London/Dealer in ancient and modern coins, 
medals, antiques & c. in brass (19mm); Whelan, Dealer in 
ancient and modern coin medals & C. 1848 opposite British 
Museum London in brass (27mm) milled edge; G.C. Kent 
Chichester, First Publication on the value of Tokens April 
23rd 1912 - Subscribers Receipt 12/6 in brass (24mm) 
milled edge by A. Miesch (H.p.365, 6); recent tickets or 
medals of dealers Jan Lis Numismatist Beaver Coin Room, 
57 Philbeach Gardens London etc, uniface calling card in 
bronze (48 x 29mm) (circa 1979); Richard Lobell, Rare 
Coins Bought & Sold, 11-15 Wigmore Street, London, We 
Forgive You U.S.A., Bicentenary in aluminium (40mm) 
circa 1976; London Coin Fair, Cumberland Hotel, Marble 
Arch 1994 in aluminium bronze (32mm).   Extremely fi ne-
uncirculated.  (6)  

 $150 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 378) and previously the fi rst and 
third from Baldwin in 1990 the second ex Spink Noble Sale, the fi fth from 
Mark Freehill 1977.  

     

 3968* 
  Warwickshire,   Atherstone, Sir George Chetwynd, penny size 
private token, lettered edge, by B. Wyon (Bell A1, Davis, 
Warwickshire, 731 D&W 343/14).   Even blue brown patina, 
proof-like uncirculated and extremely rare.   

 $1,000 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 380) and W. Norman (lot 18) 
Collection and purchased from A.H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd. in 1987. Sir George 
Chetwynd (1783-1850) formed the fi nest collection of tokens including 
the pick of Mathew Young's Collection in 1831 and the collection of John 
Harding of Staffordshire.  

     

 3969* 
  Warwickshire,   Atherstone, Sir George Chetwynd, private 
token by Halliday, halfpenny, 1842 edge plain (Bell A2, Davis 
821; D&W 17).   Carbon spot on obverse near edge otherwise 
nearly full original mint red uncirculated.   

 $90 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 382) and previously purchased from 
Baldwin in 1987.  

     

 3970* 
  Colliery ticket,   Ripley, T.C.S. sixpence, struck in tin (D.3).   
Good fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $650 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 470) and P. Deane Collection.   Waters 
thought this could be a colliery ticket.
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HOP PICKERS TOKENS  

     

part

 3971* 
  Hop pickers tokens,   Duke of Cleveland, Battle Abbey, Battle, 
cast lead alloy, values 1, 6, 12 (2 of each all different dies) 
and 60 dated 1867, a full set (H.118).   Very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (7)  

 $90 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 493) and previously the last four 
from Seaby in 1975 the others ex Glendining's Sale in 1967. 

    

 

part

  3972* 
  Hop pickers tokens,   J(ohn) C(ollins) Frenchurst Farm, 
Staplehurst, lead punched, value 20 (dozen of small tallies) 
(H.125); Stephen Cooper, values 1, 12(2), 30(2), 60, 120, 
also tin punched S.C./1 reverse blank (H.132 (i) (ii); Thomas 
Cooper, Bellhurst, Sandhurst, lead alloy cast value 60 dated 
1868 (H.133).   Fine-very fi ne.  (9)  

 $120 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 495) and previously mostly from 
Seaby in 1975. 

     

 3973* 
  Hop pickers token,   (Sir) S.B.P(eckham) Micklethwaite, Iridge 
Place, Hurst Green, die stamped in brass, one shilling, edge 
milled.   Good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $180 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 498) and previously purchased 
from Seaby in 1975. 

   3974 
  Another,   as last.   Good fi ne.   

 $90 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 499) and previously purchased from 
Baldwin in 1987.  

    

 

part

  3975* 
  Hop pickers tokens,   (Henry) N(oakes), Elms Farm, Pett. 
zinc punched, values 1, 2, and 4 (H.370); (H) J(ames) 
P(ingen), Frankwell Farm, Ashburnham, lead cast, value 
2.6 (H.404) (illustrated); R(ichard) P(errey), Higham Farm 
Northiam, brass punched B, zinc punched IB (H398 (i) (iii)); 
K(ingsnorth) Reeve, Morley Farm, Peasmarsh, cast brass, 
values B/1, D/3 (H.428); L(aurence) R(eeve), Marley Farm, 
Peasmarsh, alloy cast, values 1, 12, full name 12, 72 dated 
1854 (illustrated) (H.430 (iii)); Lawrence and John Reeve, 
Beckley, cast lead alloy values 1 and 12 (H.432).   Fine-good 
very fi ne.  (15)  

 $180 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 500) and previously a set of H.430 
(iii) from Seaby in 1975, the others ex Glendining's Sale in 1967.  

    
lot 3976 part
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part

  3976* 
  Hop pickers tokens,   J. S(outhon) Ninevah, Benenden, 
lead cast, value XII, stamped O on reverse (H.510); James 
Stonham, Peasmarsh, lead cast, value 60 BS. (H.514i), lead 
punched value 1 (H.514ii); Lord Harry Vane, Battle Abbey, 
Battle, alloy cast, values 1,6,12 (H.548); R(obert) W(eston), 
Buckhurst Farm, Westfi eld, alloy cast value 12 (H.583i); 
H(enry) R(ichardson) Church House, Brede, cast brass value 
B/1 (H.437) (made from the Church bell) another similar but 
1W/W.   Fine-good very fi ne.  (9)  

 $120 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 502) and previously the last from 
Baldwin in 1989, the others mostly from Seaby in 1975 and Glendining's 
in 1967.

IRISH TRUCK TICKETS AND MISCELLANEOUS 

    

 

  3977* 
  Irish truck tickets,   Co. Antrim, Belfast, William Ross & Co. 
Ltd, Clonard Mills truck ticket for one penny (this value 
unrecorded, others see N.S.I. Occ papers 8) and halfpenny.   
The fi rst corroded on right side otherwise good fi ne and 
extremely rare if not unique, the second very fi ne and very 
rare.  (2)  

 $150 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 575) and previously the fi rst ex 
Dublinia (lot 482) Collection, the second from J. Hooper in 1986. 

     

 3978* 
  Ireland,   Co. Antrim, Lamberg Stores, 1 (penny) 1883 in 
gilt copper (25mm) (see NSI Occ. papers 5 & 9, 1969).   
Extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $120 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 576) previously purchased from J. 
Hooper, Bristol in 1985.  

     

 3979* 
  Ireland,   Drumcarine Stores, 24, reverse stamped No.5, in 
silver plated brass (31mm).   Scratched otherwise fi ne and 
rare.   

 $40 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 577) and previously purchased from 
Baldwin in 1989.  

    

 

 

 

part

  3980* 
  Ireland Co.   Antrim, Wolfhill Spinning Co. Ltd., Ligoniel, 
truck tickets halfpenny (3), one penny (2), threepence and 
sixpence, the last hexagonal in aluminium, the others in 
brass, the threepence oval by Vaughton Birmingham, undated 
but circa 1900 (see N.S.I. Occ. papers 5, p.17).   Very fi ne-
extremely fi ne and rare.  (7)  

 $250 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 578) and Dublinia (lots 478-80) 
Collection. 



402
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  3981* 
  Ireland,   (Ballyglunin Estate) work tokens of M.I. Blake, set 
of fi ve in copper (4) and white metal (1) (30mm) undated 
but circa 1820 (D&W 337/25-9; M.5601-5).   Nearly very 
fi ne - good very fi ne.  (5)  

 $150 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 579) previously purchased from 
C.J. Denton in 1986. 

   3982 
  Another set of fi ve as previous.   Fine - Very fi ne, some with 
verdigris or slight damage.  (5)  

 $120 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 580) and previously purchased 
from Seaby in 1975. 

    

 

lot 3983 part

  3983* 
  Ireland,   Co. Galway, Ballyglunin Estate, M.I. Blake Esq, 
truck token in white metal (30mm) (D&W.337/25); 
Coalisland, Roan Mills, truck token one penny 1863 W for 
Wilson Bros, (D&W.340/66) (illustrated); Armagh, Armagh 
Flax Spinning Mill, truck token for one penny, 1866, obverse 
L, edge milled (2) (D&W.335/cf 2) (illustrated).   Fine-good 
very fi ne.  (4)  

 $120 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 581) and previously the second ex 
R.G. Stewart Collection, the last from Denton in 1988, others from Schwer 
in 1983. 

     

 3984* 
  Ireland,   Co. Kildare, Monasterevan Distillery/John Cassidy 
Turf Token (McAllister 748) (illustrated); another, as 
previous but with die cud on rim on left 9 o'clock to 12 
o'clock.   Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $90 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 591) and previously the fi rst from 
C.J. Denton in 1986, the second from Baldwin in 1992. 

    

 

  3985* 
  Ireland,   Bird (rooster) left/Murphy Bride Street Dublin, 
crown above harp? in copper (27mm) with brass plug 
insert on reverse, crude dies and fl an cracked (from 
overstriking on a worn halfpenny?); Sphinx above crown 
within wreath/Edward Jones Dame Street Dublin, in 
copper (29mm) plug or solder in centre of reverse, a 
regimental button die(?). Both unpublished fair, good fi ne 
and extremely rare, the fi rst possibly unique. (2)    
 $200 
 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 593) and previously purchased from 
C.J. Denton in 1986. The fi rst also ex H.D. Gibbs Collection (sold with his 
original envelope) and Spink Sale 43 (lot 362 part). 
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  3986* 
  Ireland,   Dublin (?), Arthur Lloyds Concert, second class 
ticket in brass (30mm) (D&W.-); Mr and Mrs Chas 
Sullivan's, Irish Combination in zinc (32mm), undated but 
circa 1855 (D&W.-).   Good very fi ne and very rare.  (2)  

 $250 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 599) and Dublinia (lots 466-7) 
Collection. 

 

 

 

    

part

  3987* 
  Ireland,   Waterford, Munster Dining Rooms Waterford 
Branch, canteen token in brass (26mm) edge milled; Civilian 
Canteen, Curragh, fourpence, in copper (24mm) edge milled; 
Dublin, Culley's Canteen in brass (20mm) edge milled; 
Dublin Gas Workers Canteen, one penny in copper (22mm) 
and (26mm), twopence in brass, copper (2) one with Quinn 
in centre of reverse, in white metal (all 29mm).   Mostly very 
fi ne, the fi rst three rare.  (9)  

 $200 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 600) and previously the second 
acquired in London in 1970's, the third from C.J. Denton in 1988, the others 
ex Dublinia (lots 399 and 401) Collection. 

    

 

 

part

  3988* 
  Ireland,   Belfast, Falls (Road) Foundry, work tally in gilt 
brass (32mm) edge milled, stamped 846 both sides; James 
Mackie and Sons Ltd, Albert Foundry in brass (34mm) 
stamped 943; Wm. Ewart & Son Ltd, one penny voucher 
1907 in bronze (31mm); Co. Dublin, Balbriggan, S(mith) 
and Co. Ltd, countermarked on three different tallies of 
W.A. Bradley & Co. Nottingham in brass (32mm) brown 
and black bakelite (stamped 209, 509, 422) undated but 
circa 1900, all pierced for suspension.   Fine-extremely fi ne, 
the last three unpublished, rare.  (6)  

 $120 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 602) all purchased from C.J. Denton 
in 1988. 

     

part

 3989* 
  Ireland,   Limerick, advertising ticket, Peter Tait & Co, Army 
Clothiers, in brass inverted die axis; another in copper struck 
en medaille, three holes pierced, one near top, two in centre.   
Fine-very fi ne and rare.  (2)  

 $180 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 608) and the fi rst ex Dublinia (lot 
393) Collection, the second from C.J. Denton in 1986. 
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 3990* 
  Ireland,   Charles S Parnell M.P./Home Rule medalet in brass 
(25mm) by W.T.Parkes, edge straight grained.   Pierced for 
suspension, nearly uncirculated and extremely rare.   

 $100 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 614) and Dr. Went Collection and 
from C.J.Denton in 1986.

THEATRE AND GARDEN TICKETS & PASSES  

     
 3991* 
  Theatre pass,   The King's Pass, George III, undated but circa 
1810, in silver (34mm) (D&W. 27/297; M.G. 126).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne and extremely rare.    

 $400 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 691) and Christie, Manson & Woods 
Ltd, Sale 16 October 1979 (lot 379). 

     

 3992* 
  Theatre token,   (Bath) Theatre Royal Gall. sixpence in copper 
(32mm) with central hole (5mm) undated but issued 1851 
(M&Y 50).   Nearly extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $120 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 719) and previously purchased from 
Seaby in 1975 (and probably ex Alex Clunes Collection). 

   3993 
  Theatre tokens,   Stratford-on-Avon, Shakespeare Jubilee 
1769 in silver (32mm) by Westwood (D&W.39/410; M.5725; 
BHM.136) ; David Garrick on Sim's token (D&H.478; 
M.5726); Garrick Theatre, 1830, in brass (31mm) W&C.   
Fine or better, the fi rst rare.  (3)  

 $300 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 727) and previously CMW Ltd, Sale 
16 October 1979 (lot 372). Re the fi rst, the Gentleman's Magazine of 1769 
carries a letter from a correspondent attending the Festival in which he states 
that "my dress consisted of ... a silver medal of Shakespeare, pendant from 
a sky blue ribbon round my neck."  

    

 

  3994* 
  Theatre,   David Garrick, tribute medals, 1772 in bronzed 
copper (38mm) by L. Pingo and 1776 in white metal (36mm) 
by Kirk (this the year of Garrick's retirement from Drury 
Lane Theatre) (BHM 160, 204; Eimer 746, 765).   Good 
extremely fi ne; very fi ne and rare.  (2)  

 $260 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 729) previously Alec Clunes 
Collection and Spink Sale No. 46 (lot 547). 

     

 3995* 
  Sydney Garden Vauxhall (Bath),   in copper (32mm) undated 
but circa 1799 (D&W.45/19; M.5908).   Good fi ne and 
rare.   

 $200 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 758) previously Tatton Collection 
(28 August 1924) and from Baldwin in 1992. 

lot 3996 reverse
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 3996* 
  Cheltenham,   Royal Old Wells, 1838, in white metal (46 x 
58mm) (D&W.  53/73); Pierced for suspension, extremely 
fi ne and rare.   

 $90 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 764) previously purchased from 
Baldwin in 1990.  

 

 

      

3997* 
  Gardens,   Henden Pleasure Gardens in brass (26mm) edge 
straight grained (D&W.59/116); Simpson's Merrion Nursery 
(27mm) (D&W.345/91); Snipe Gardens, Ashton, in brass 
(27mm) edge straight grained (D&W.43/2).   Fine-very fi ne, 
all rare.  (3)  

 $200 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 770) previously purchased from 
Baldwin in 1990.  

     

 3998* 
  (Essex),   South End Baths, Opened 1804, in gilt copper 
(31mm).   FDC.   

 $60 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 773) and purchased from Spink 
in 1980.  

     

 3999* 
  Bean's Grand Promenade of Fashion,   Albermarde St, in silver 
(30mm) (D&W 64/156; M.5687).   Good extremely fi ne and 
rare in this metal.   

 $90 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 783) purchased from Baldwin in 
1990. 

     

 4000* 
  Bean's Grand Promenade of London and Parisian Fashions,  
 in silver plated copper (30mm) undated but circa 1800 
(D&W.64/155; M.5688).   Pierced for wear, patchily toned 
otherwise good extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $120 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 784) purchased from Baldwin in 
1989. 

   4001 
  Another two as the previous.   Both pierced for wear, very 
fi ne; extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 786) and previously the fi rst ex 
Spink Noble Sale 43 (lot 2890), the second ex Myles Gerson Collection 
(from J. Spingarn in 1981). 
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 4002* 
  Cremorne House,   in white metal (36mm) in centre 910, 
another but with scalloped edge, 2215, both undated but 
circa 1860, the gardens opened about 1830. (D&W 67/168).   
Very fi ne and very rare.  (2)  

 $120 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 788) and previously the fi rst ex 
W.Yeats and Cokayne Collections (ticket 13/8/23 4/6) and from Baldwin in 
1992, the second from Schwer in 1984.  

     

 4003* 
  London,   T.Rouse, Eagle Tavern City Road, Refreshments 
ticket for sixpence in lead (35mm) (D&W 68/175) undated 
but circa 1830.   Pierced for suspension, nearly very fi ne and 
very rare.   

 $150 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 789) and previously purchased from 
Schwer in 1984. "Up and down the City Road, In and Out of the Eagle 
That's the way the money goes Pop! goes the weasel" The 'weasel' was 
an implement used in weaving. The song refers to the Weavers 'popping' 
(London expression for pawning this implement with the pawnbroker to 
raise money). This tavern was erected in 1827 on the site of the Shepherd 
and Shepherdess. In 1882 General Booth purchased it for his Salvation 
Army Barracks. 

    

part

  4004* 
  Tavern ticket,   late 17th century to early 18th century copper 
(24mm) 1 between two roses, below ALE with fl eur de lis 
under that word, reverse monogram to make Johnson R.; 
F.N.F.S. (Friendly Society) Aug. 10 1847 reverse Salutation 
Inn in copper (30mm) with straight ground edge.   The fi rst 
with even light brown patina very fi ne and very rare, second 
good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 793) and previously the fi rst from 
Seaby in 1975, the second acquired in 1970's in London. 

     

 4005* 
  Refreshment ticket,   Low's Grand Hotel, Covent Garden, 
1774 in copper (33mm) by John Kirk (D&W.77/225; 
M.5731).   Appears to be overstruck and edge is partially 
grained, good very fi ne and rare.   

 $90 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 797) purchased from Spink in 
1973.  

     

 4006* 
  Refreshment ticket,   Ranelagh House (Chelsea) 1745, in 
copper (32mm) (D&W.80/251; M.5682) but larger circle 
in centre.   Very fi ne and very rare.   

 $120 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 805) purchased from R. Gladdle 
in 1981. 

     

 4007* 
  Vauxhall Gardens (Lambeth),   season ticket in silver 
(8.14gms)(34x40mm) the muse Erato seated holding lyre, 
female fi gure in front offering her hand, legend below 
Vereor ne Ultimum, reverse plain inscribed "MR./ Arundel" 
(D&W 85/289 this piece) design by Wm.Hogarth. Toned 
good very fi ne and extremely rare.   The only specimen of 
this type known.   

 $1,500 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 811) previously Monckton 
Collection, later Christies Sale 23 Feb 1982 and Dennis G.Vorley (lot 1015) 
Collection.  
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part

 4008* 
  Vauxhall Gardens (Lambeth) in copper (32mm)(D&W.88/320).   
Good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 815) and previously the fi rst from 
R. Gladdle in 1985, the second from Baldwin in 1992.  

     

 4009* 
  Rosherville Botanical Gardens (Gravesend),   in copper with 
central hole (32mm) undated but circa 1840 (D&W.95/369; 
MG.716).   Tiny dent on edge otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $120 

 Purchased from Lloyd Bennett in 1989.  

   BEGGARS' BADGES  

lot 4010 reverse

    

 4010* 
  Scotland,   beggar's badge, Parish of Huntly, No.31., in lead 
oval (51 x 75mm) with integral ring for suspension, undated 
but circa 1770.   Good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $400 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 848) and Glendining's Sale 21 March 
1990 (lot 209 part).  

    

 

 4011* 
  Scotland,   beggar's badge, Ellon, 1742, in lead (42mm) (K&L 
pl.III, 9).   Pierced for suspension, very fi ne and very rare.   

 $300 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 851) and previously Alex Hannah 
Collection and Dix & Webb Sale 29 May 1996 (lot 231).  
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 4012* 
  Scotland,   beggar's badge, Parish of Alloa, in lead (46mm) 
inscribed 20, dated 1830 in centre of reverse, central integral 
loop or lug on reverse for suspension (K&L p.292).   Nearly 
very fi ne and very rare.   

 $400 
 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 852) previously Alex Hannah 
Collection and Dix & Webb Sale 29 May 1996 (lot 227). 

    

 

 4013* 
  Scotland,   beggar's badge, Dundee, in lead (50mm) undated 
but circa 1770 (K&L p.293).   Pierced twice for suspension 
also two lug bases for brooch or buckle mounting, good 
surfaces very fi ne and very rare.   

 $500 
 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 855), Alex Hannah Collection and 
Dix Webb Sale 29 May 1996 (lot 229). 

    

 

part

  4014* 
  Scotland,   beggar's badges, Dumfryes, rectangular tag in brass 
(55mm); another (50mm) spelt Dumfreis; miscellaneous lead 
tags S.K. 1885 and 267 G. Paul, the fi rst two illustrated.   
Fine - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $90 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 857) previously from Norweb 
Collection.

CLUBS AND SOCIETIES  

    

 

  4015* 
  British Archaeological Association,   1843 in bronzed copper 
(35mm) by W.J Taylor (D&W 102/13); Wellington Club, 
1832 in copper (18mm) by B. Wyon (D&W cf.197/760; 
Eimer cf.112).   Good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 859) and purchased from Seaby 
in 1975.  
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 4016* 
  Adelphi Society Instituted 1780,   in silver (oval, 28 x 34mm) 
(D&W.-; MG-; M.5608).   Toned extremely fi ne and very 
rare.   

 $270 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 863) previously purchased from 
Baldwin in 1993.  

   4017 
  Another,   as previous.   Toned extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 864) and Glendining's Sale 21 March 
1990 (lot 147 part).  

     

 4018* 
  The Beverley Brotherly Society,   established 1776, in copper 
(35mm) (D&W.108/65; M.5612).   Good very fine and 
rare.   

 $90 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 865) and purchased from Baldwin 
in 1973. 

     

 4019* 
  Cabbage Society 1814,   in brass (39mm) edge centre grained 
to right (D&W.113/104; Bell 239).   Extremely fi ne and 
rare.   

 $450 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 868) and purchased from Dolphin 
Coins in 1990. 

     

 4020* 
  Cabbage Society 1814,   in brass (39mm) edge centre grained 
to right (D&W.113/104; Bell 239).   Good very fi ne and 
rare.   

 $300 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 869) and purchased from Baldwin 
in 1987. 

     
 4021* 
  Conversation Society,   in copper (33mm) inscribed No.52 
(D&W.116/129).   Red and brown, extremely fine and 
very rare.   

 $120 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 874) previously purchased from 
Baldwin in 1992.  

   4022 
  Another,   as previous but stamped 29.   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $90 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 875) and Glendining's Sale 21 March 
1990 (Lot 147 part).  

     

 4023* 
  Ireland,   Dublin, York Club, 1824, ticket in silver (36mm) 
uninscribed edge, (D&W.133/178; BHM.1248), with bar 
loop for suspension with HONI SOIT QUI MAL Y PENSE.   
Good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $300 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 881) previously from Panter 
Collection and from C.J. Denton in 1986.  
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 4024* 
  Ireland,   Royal Dublin Society, admittance ticket in brass 
(34mm) by Parkes, undated but circa 1814 (D&W.123/175; 
M.5941).   Nearly uncirculated and rare thus.   

 $90 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 886) and Myles Gerson Collection 
(from J. Spingarn in August 1981).  

     

 4025* 
  Ireland,   Royal Dublin Society, Admit child, in brass (29mm) 
by Parkes, undated but circa 1844 (D&W 123/175 bis).   
Good extremely fi ne and very rare, only about 15 struck.   

 $120 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 887) purchased from Schwer in 
1984. 

    

 

 4026* 
  Hampstead Philoinvestgists Society,   1787, ticket in bronze 
(43mm) (D&W.133/249).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 894) purchased from Baldwin in 
1994 (item 85).  

     

 4027* 
  London Association,   (Local Militia) 1792, in copper (32mm) 
inscribed "James Skirrow" (D&W.149/369; M.5320) 
appears to be by J. Milton.   Traces of original mint red, good 
extremely fi ne or nearly uncirculated and rare.   

 $150 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 902) purchased from Baldwin in 
1989.  

     

part

 4028* 
  Catch Club Founded 1762,   in copper (42mm) by T. Pingo, 
uninscribed (D&W.152/39; M.5752), hole pierced at 
top; Society of Industry in copper (35mm) uninscribed 
(D&W.137/285).   Both pierced for wear, nearly extremely 
fi ne; very fi ne.  (2)  

 $90 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 908) previously the fi rst from Schwer 
in 1984, the second from Baldwin in 1989. 

    

lot 4029 part
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  4029* 
  London Institution,   1807, in copper (42mm) by W.Wyon, 
Mint, reverse stamped 65*; another in gilt brass reverse 
30 guinea subscription, not stamped (D&W 156-7/434-5).   
Very fi ne; extremely fi ne, the second very rare.  (2)  

 $180 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 910) and purchased from Seaby 
in 1975. 

     

 4030* 
  Royal Institution 1819,   in silver (30mm) inscribed "M. 
Arago" (D&W-; M.5773).   Toned extremely fi ne and very 
rare.   

 $250 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 913) and purchased from Spink 
in 1975.  

     

 4031* 
  Westminster Fire Offi ce,   Established 1717, in bronzed copper 
(40mm) by I.P. (Pingo) (D&W 164/487).   Extremely fi ne 
and very rare.   

 $300 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 919) purchased from Seaby in 
1973.  

     

 4032* 
  Ouzel Galley Society (Dublin), in copper (30mm) by Parkes,  
 undated but circa 1803 (D&W.174/S71).   Even brown, good 
extremely fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $250 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 928) purchased from Baldwin in 
1992.  

     

 4033* 
  Ireland,   Friendly Brothers of St. Patrick, in gold (30mm) 
undated but circa 1783 (D&W. 181/623a).   Good very fi ne 
and very rare in gold.   

 $750 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 931) and purhcased from C.J. 
Denton in 1987.  

     

 4034* 
  Ireland,   The Friendly Brothers of St. Patrick, in copper 
(30mm) undated but circa 1830 (D&W.181/623a the 
second variety; MG.1120).   Attractive dark patina, nearly 
uncirculated and very rare.   

 $160 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 932) and purchased from 
C.J. Denton in 1986.  
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part

 4035* 
  Whitby (Yorkshire), union medal 1857 in silver plated copper 
(36mm);   another, well worn made into a pulley. Both show 
extensive die breaks on the reverse.   Extremely fi ne; fi ne and 
rare.  (2)  

 $500 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 946) purchased from Baldwin in 
1989, 1992. Whitby was the childhood place of Capt. James Cook R.N. 

    

 

 4036* 
  Scotland,   Renfrewshire Political Union Inst. 3rd December 
1830, in white metal (42mm) by W.M. issued after the 
Reform Bill, 1832 (BHM 1640).   Pierced for suspension 
otherwise good very fi ne and rare.   

 $90 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 965) and Noble Numismatics Sale 
52 (lot 1364). 

     

 4037* 
  York Minster,   Burnt May 20, 1840, hand engraved medal 
made from Lak and Bell Metal of York Minster (42mm) (cf. 
MG 1533).   Extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $160 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 974) and Spink sale (lot 960 part). 

   4038 
  Schools,   Bruce Castle (Middlesex) in silver (27mm) 
inscribed "S. Walter"; another in gilt copper, uninscribed 
(D&W.213/99).   Toned extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $90 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 978) and previously the fi rst from 
Seaby in 1967, the second from Schwer in 1983.  

   4039 
  Schools,   Merit medal in copper (48mm) Fear God, Honour 
The King in three lines inside crowned wreath merit below, 
reverse the Lord's Prayer; Catholic School, reward medal 
in bronze (47mm) by L. Weiner reverse Reward for Good 
Conduct and Advance in Learning From the Catholic Poor 
School Committee (D&W.216/113); another in white metal 
unsigned slightly different reverse wording .."from the 
Catholic Education Council" (D&W.216/111).   The fi rst and 
last pierced for suspension, fi ne-very fi ne.  (3)  

 $70 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 979) and previously from R.G. 
Stewart Collection in 1968. 

     

 4040* 
  London Orphan Asylum,   check for 1 (mark) in copper 
(17mm) undated but circa 1820 (D&W.253/374).   Pierced 
and crimped otherwise even brown good very fi ne.   

 $40 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 981) purchased from Schwer in 
1984. 

    

 

 4041* 
  Old Windsor School of Industry,   1809 in copper (41mm) 
stamped 6. (D&W 280/569).   Edge knocks, surface damage 
and pierced for suspension, otherwise fair but extremely 
rare.   

 $120 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 986) and Glendining's Sale 21 March 
1990 (Lot 195 part).  
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 4042* 
  Wales,   Cremation ticket, 1884, in copper, oval (35 x 26mm).   
Nearly extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $160 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1006) and purchased from Baldwin 
in 1989. 

 

    

 

 

part

  4043* 
  Clubs,   Christmas Club T.F. Harper 3d in brass (25mm) edge 
milled; Dining Club Handley Page Ltd. 1d in brass (26mm); 
City & Highbury Toilet Club 6d in brass (25mm) edge milled 
(illustrated), Matrimonial Society in brass (24mm) "No 
Tippler Need Apply"; Ally Sloper's Club, "Half Holiday" 
comic paper, stamped 41114 (radar No.) in brass (31mm) 
(illustrated) (see Edge, Paranumismatics p.143); Lamb Club, 
Barrowford, 1d in brass (22mm), Preston, (Lancashire), 
Patent Lever Watch Club, stamped 91, in brass (30mm) 
(illustrated); Cheadle, (Staffordshire), Quoit Club 2d in 
brass (26mm); pub check (2) (illustrated); Shore (Yorkshire) 
Lyceum Club 1d in copper (24mm); London, Westminster 
Caledonian Club 1, in copper (25mm) (RH.413).   Very fi ne-
extremely fi ne.  (11)  

 $220 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1009) previously the third from 
Schwer in 1984, the tenth from R. Gladdle in 1985, most of the others from 
L. Bennett in 1987-9. 

   4044 
  Masonic etc tickets and checks,   Kilwinning (Scotland) 1926-
7, another 1936 (Bi-centenary) both in copper (25mm), 
pennies in copper (28mm)(2 different) with mallet and chisel; 
General Advanced, Mark Well in copper (33mm) (Wheeler 
p32 and Edge p76); Another Scottish type (29mm) and set 
square compass/ Walpole 1500 in copper (20mm); Masonic 
Symbol, plum line/ V on reverse (24mm); One penny in 
brass (24mm). U.A.O.D. (United Ancient Order of Druids) 
LODGE 87/ 2d in brass (32mm); Redditch (Worcestershire) 
A.O.F. (Ancient Order of Forresters) Court 1963/ Court 
Earl Worwick, in centre 3, in brass (26mm).   Fair - Good 
extremely fi ne (11).   

 $80 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1015) previously the fi rst four ex 
H.Pegg (lot 233) Collection, the fi fth from W.Fleming in 1969, the ninth 
from Spink in 1979, others acquired in 1970's. 

      
part

4045* 
  Personal Tribute Medal 1901,   by Sir Reginald Huth of his 
mother in silver (2) and copper (41mm), also British War 
Medal 1914-18, named (impressed) DM2-190495 Pte. H. 
Huth. A.S.C.   Extremely fi ne-uncirculated, the fi rst illustrated.  
(4)  

 $230 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1019) and purchased from P. Deane 
in 1984. 

     

 4046* 
  Hareshaw Common,   Northumberland, boundary token 
in copper (31mm) (D&W.303/31; MG.915; MS.313).   
Motto partly green enamelled otherwise extremely fi ne and 
scarce.   

 $60 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1031) and J. Halliwell Collection.  
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 4047* 
  Manor of Winlaton,   Durham, Boundary token, 1850, in 
silver (35mm) (D&W.308/74; M.5317).   Toned, proof-like 
nearly uncirculated and rare.   

 $180 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1038) purchased from Spink in 
1975.  

     

 4048* 
  London City Livery Company,   Vintner's badge in silver 
(40mm) inscribed "John Rufsell Elvy" hallmarked (Garnett 
pl.I/6) (D&W.306/57).   With suspension ring, good extremely 
fi ne and rare.   

 $120 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1036) purchased from Baldwin in 
1992.  

     

 4049* 
  Not Local,   silver Regency Token, undated Prince of Wales 
feathers, Long Live the Prince/Garter Star, Regency Token, 
no value stated but would be for three shillings (D.4).   Fine 
and very rare.   

 $420 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1044) and Spink Sale 51 (lot 460).   
The Prince of Wales was sworn in before the Privy Council as Regent of the 
Kingdom on 5 February 1811. 

     

 4050* 
  Surrey,   Shoreham, private road pass for the bridge at 
Shoreham, in brass (34mm) obv. arms of the Earl of Surrey, 
pencilled on reverse "Duke/ Northumberland" (D&W _; 
M.G _, M.5925) Undated but circa 1790.   Glossy extremely 
fi ne and very rare in this condition.   

 $250 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1068) and purchased from Schwer 
in 1984. 

     

 4051* 
  New Betting Rooms,   Doncaster, 1800, in gilt silver (35mm) 
by Halliday (D&W.322/3; M.5652).   Good fi ne and rare.   

 $120 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1070) and purchased from Spink 
in 1975.  

     

 4052* 
  Racing Ticket,   in white metal (34mm) Night/racehorse 
left, undated but circa 1820.   Good fi ne and very rare, 
unpublished.   

 $150 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1084) and Cokayne Collection. 
Purchased from Baldwin in 1992 (ticket says 27/10/32, 35/-).  
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part

 4053* 
  Wigtonshire Trotting Track,   in brass (2, one with cancelling 
hole) and white metal (35mm) edges straight grained.   Very 
fi ne or better and rare. (3)   

 $180 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1088) previously the holed piece from 
Baldwins in 1989, the other two ex Cokayne Collection (tickets 30/7/32 3/6 
each) and from Baldwins in 1992. 

    

 

 

  4054* 
  Three Cranes Wharf,   London, Edward Pemberton (undated, 
circa 1730); Holland & Cooke at Y Hand & Apple, 3 Cranes, 
1708; and similar but Gould, 1759, all in lead (27mm).   Fine-
very fi ne and very rare.  (3)  

 $500 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1117) purchased from Baldwin in 
1992. 

     

 4055* 
  Truck ticket,   Glemham, Francis Wade, halfpenny, 1812 
(Davis 12, Withers 745).   Medium brown patina extremely 
fi ne and very rare.   

 $900 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1131) and P.C. Cruttwell Collection 
Spink Sale 63 (lot 626).  

     

 4056* 
  Morston,   (Norfolk) William Buck Junr, 1817, pint (or penny) 
token in copper (35mm) edge centre grained left (Withers 
p239).   Scratch at 4 o'clock on the reverse, otherwise good 
very fi ne and very rare.   

 $600 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1132) purchased from Schwer in 
1985 (£500). 

   4057 
  Another,   as previous.   Fair/fi ne and very rare.   

 $100 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1133) purchased from Baldwin in 
1992. 

     

 4058* 
  Truck ticket,   Remington & Smith, one shilling 1804, in 
copper (35mm) (D&W.338/46).   Good extremely fi ne and 
rare.   

 $120 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1136) and Spink in June 1987 
Numismatic Circular 3933.  

     

 4059* 
  Liverpool,   Preston's Artists Repository, 1794 in white 
metal (37mm) by T. Wyon (Bell 2; Waters p.8 gives it 4 bis, 
D&W.342/7a).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $180 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1145) and Spink Sale 53 (lot 84). 



416

    

 

 

  4060* 
  Post Chaise Hill of Birmingham,   Williamsons of Ripon, 
advertising check in gilt brass (29mm) undated but circa 
1833-5, possibly by T.W. Ingram (M.5292, H.p.822), another 
from slightly different obverse die, die crack commencing at 
L of wheels, another in silvered copper with advanced die 
crack.   The second slightly damaged good fi ne, the other two 
very fi ne or better and rare.  (3)  

 $200 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1147) previously the fi rst from 
Baldwin in 1990, the second from Spink in 1975, the third from P. Davies 
in 1985. 

    

 

  

lot 4061 part

 

 

 

part

  4061* 
  Lancashire,   Bolton Gas Company elephant/legend in copper 
(35mm) and (30mm); Lancaster, Gas Company 4 and 2 in 
copper (33 and 31mm); Huddersfi eld Gas Company half 
cwt 1854; Exeter Gas Company Ferry in brass (30mm).   
Fine-extremely fi ne and all rare to very rare.  (6)  

 $450 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1167) and purchased from Baldwin 
in 1992. 

 

    

 

  4062* 
  S.F.F.   Georgetown, (Scottish Filling Factory) ½d, 1d and 3d 
checks in brass (28mm) and (22mm) and cupro nickel, for 
the munitions factory, all have large S on reverse. For many 
years these were listed as British Guinea.   Very fi ne (3).   

 $60 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1168) and previously the fi rst ex 
R.G.Stewart Collection 1967. 
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part

4063*
Trade or advertising tickets, by W.J.Taylor or related, all in 
copper (28mm); E.Parker Importer of Wines and Spirits etc, 
reverse Wine Vaults and Chichester Cathedral behind, dated 
1831; Taylor's mule, the previous reverse with the obverse 
of the Dutton ticket following, Victoria 5th October 1857 
around young head left, WJT on truncation reverse the 
1831 crypt of Cathedral scene; the same obverse with G.T. 
DUTTON, the celebrated 10s 6d Oxford Shoe etc. (2)(see 
H.pp753-756.). Very fi ne - nearly uncirculated the second 
very rare. (4)

 $120 

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1173) previously the second probably 
ex Parsons (lot 1060 part) Collection and Spink in 1972 via B.Warwick, the 
third from Spink in 1973.

The mule was attributed by Atkins (351) as a miscellaneous New Zealand 
token, hence it has held some interest for Australian collectors whereas Davis 
listed it as Warwickshire; even as recently as the Parsons sale in 1954 the 
Atkins attribution was followed.

 

  

 

lot 4064 part

    
part

  4064* 
  Advertising tickets,   of trades and occupation, Dr. McFarlane, 
Coach Proprietor & Funeral Undertaker 2d May 1866 
Greenock; T. Johnson Photographer, Leicester; Wm. 
Farrer, Wine Merchant and Insurance agent for Phoenix 
octagonal; Colding Auction, Gramtham (Lincolnshire) (2); 
H. Mazet hairdresser Palmerston Saloon (20mm); Henry 
Hannay/Souvenir (illustrated); J. Green Inventor and Sole 
Manufacturer Royal Seraphine; Caravan/BPR (illustrated); 
Ludlow, Wine & Spirits by Bowyer circa 1800 (illustrated); 
Leleu & Co. 1/- hexagonal in copper (31mm) by Neal, 
jockey riding horse left possibly a racehorse market ticket 
(illustrated).   Very fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (11)   

 $300 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1185) previously the fi rst ex H. 
Pegg (lot 233) Collection, fourth and fi fth from L. Bennett, the sixth from 
Dolphin coins in 1987, the others from Baldwin in 1987-9, the last also ex 
W. Norman (lot 39 part) Collection and F. Cokayne Collection. 

    ISLE OF MAN  

     

 4065* 
  Gallimore's Sheffi eld Hotel,   Douglas, 2d in brass (Kelly 1).   
Stained otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1199) and R. J. Ford (lot 238) 
Collection. 

     

 4066* 
  Isle of Man,   Brown's Theatre Royal Hotel, Douglas, 2d in 
brass (Kelly 2).   Rare, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $170 

 Ex Spink Sale 16 (lot 381) and W.J. Noble Collection (lot 1200 part). 
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 4067* 
  Isle of Man,   Falkner's Bazaar, farthing size advertising token 
or ticket in brass (Kelly 17; M.157a).   Good extremely fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $170 

 Ex Spink Sale 7 (lot 59) and W.J. Noble collection (lot 1203 part). 

     

 4068* 
  Isle of Man,   Douglas Bazaar, advertising ticket in brass 
(18mm), (Kelly 18).   Good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $120 

 Ex Spink Sale 16 (lot 384) and W.J.Noble Collection (lot 1204 part). 

    

 

 

  4069* 
  King William College,   canteen checks in copper, «d, brass 
1d (2) and aluminium, 6d (Kelly 44, 45 (2) 46).   Very fi ne 
- good very fi ne.  (4)  

 $300 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1205) previously the duplicate 
penny from Format in 1984, the others ex R.J. Ford (lot 247) Collection (the 
sixpence also ex Glendining's Sale November 1978 (lot 740)). 

     

 4070* 
  Isle of Man Races,   ticket in brass (bracteate style or clich ) 
(37mm) (Kelly 57).   Good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $230 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1212) and R.J. Ford (lot 251 part) 
Collection.  

    

 

part

  4071* 
  The Board Highway,   dog licence, stamped 782, in brass, four 
foiled scalloped edge shape (24mm); two voided regimented 
badges in brass (38mm) and (33mm) with triskelis in centre; 
Cunninghams Holiday Camp, Douglas, blue and white 
enamelled brass button or lapel badge; and 1911 coronation 
medal for Castle Douglas in brass (32mm).   Brooch mount 
broken off on second otherwise very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  
(5)  

 $120 

 Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1213) previously the fi rst three ex 

Spink Sale (lot 63) the others acquired in 1960's. 

 


